De Montfort Stamp Co
Northcott Leeward Islands Postal Auction

Closing 5pm — 7 June 2019

This postal auction is a departure from my usual all world postal
auctions and consists of a single vendor’s collection of the stamps
of Leeward Islands. The auction contains a tremendous amount of
material including most of the Stanley Gibbons listed flaws (with
the exception of watermark varieties) plus many listed flaws
identified by Fernbank, Halward and Oliver (second edition). The
collection is especially strong in King George V plus the lower
values of King George VI with many full sheets, plate blocks and
positional pieces. There are believed to be some unique items such
as lot 356 1921-32 KGV 6d dull and bright purple plate number 16
single SG72 and lot 363 1921-32 KGV 1/- black/emerald with the
“DI” flaw SG73a. There are also two mint examples (Lots 670 &
671) of KGVI 10/- pale green and dull red/green Williams Lea
printing SG113a both showing as yet unplated “Break in top
frame” flaw unknown and thus unlisted by Yendall.

Scans or colour photocopies of lots are available on request.
Illustrations of many lots are available on my secure website
www.demontfortstamps.co.uk where the catalogue can also be
downloaded or viewed and bids placed.

De Montfort Stamp Co

PO Box 6, Thurnby, Leicester LE7 9ZU England

Telephone 0116 241 9796 (answer machine outside office hours)
International telephone ++ 44 116 2419796

E-mail - info@demontfortstamps.co.uk

Website - www.demontfortstamps.co.uk.
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De Montfort Stamp Co Terms of Business and Conditions of Sale for the Northcott Leeward Islands Postal
Auction

Buyers Premium
There is no buyer’s premium in my postal auctions.

Bidding Steps and Reserves

Up to £10 by 50p, £10 to £20 by £1, £21 to £50 by £2, £51 to £100 by £5 £101 to £250 by £10 and £251+ by £20.
Any bids not conforming to the above will be rounded down to the next bidding step.

The prices shown in the catalogue are the vendor’s reserves and therefore are the starting price for bids.

Bids below reserve will not be entered.

Bidding

Each lot will be sold to the highest bidder at one bidding step above the previous highest bid and at the lowest price
subject to other bids. Bids of equal value for the same lot will be sold to the earliest bid received. We reserve the
right to accept or decline bids at our absolute discretion. All bids are confidential and will not be disclosed to a third
party. Placing a bid confirms acceptance of De Montfort Stamp Co terms and conditions

Abbreviations and catalogues used

Standard philatelic terms are used, if you are unsure as to there meaning please ask for clarification. All catalogue
numbers are from Stanley Gibbons (SG) latest catalogues with other catalogues or publications such as Fernbank,
Halward, Murray Payne or Oliver used when appropriate. .

Condition

Lots are described with as much detail as is possible giving due deference to gum, perforations, postmark etc and the
condition of same is relative to that particular issue and age. All lots are sold without defects and as genuine unless
noted in lot description. Collections and accumulations may contain items with faults, which may not be mentioned
in lot description. The majority of covers are commercial use and as such may have minor tears or creases etc, which
are only mentioned if they considerably reduce the value of the item. If lots do not match catalogue description they
can be returned for full credit within 7 days of receipt.

Viewing

Suitable lots are available for viewing by post with postage and insurance charges payable both ways by the person
making the request to view. All lots must be returned within 48 hours. Colour photocopies of suitable lots are
provided on request (SAE appreciated) with e-mail scans also available on request. All catalogues and illustrations of
many lots are shown on our secure website.

Payment

Payment is due within 7 days of receipt of invoice. My preferred method of payment is bank transfer (FPS) from a
UK based bank account. Payments are also accepted by by cheques made payable to De Montfort Stamp Co or by
debit and credit cards (Visa & MasterCard only). Payments for amounts under £10 are accepted in mint GB decimal
stamps at face value; enquire for amounts over this amount. Extended payment terms are also available on request at
our discretion. Each invoice will have a 50p charge added for packing etc. Lots are always despatched 1st class with
a certificate of posting, postage charged at cost and sent by the most appropriate method.

Data Protection Act

The information we store on our computer is name and address, telephone number, e-mail address and credit card
details if provided. Under the Act, any customer may contact us to request their data be removed. Any information
held will never be passed to a third party without your express consent.
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AUCTION CATALOGUE

Lot No. Description Reserve £
POSTAGE STAMPS
QUEEN VICTORIA 1890 ISSUE
1 %d dull mauve to 5/- green & blue set of 8 mounted mint on album page. 4d short perfs top 40.00
left and 1/- small parts of black paper adhesion at top probably from album page SG1/8.
2 Yd dull mauve to 5/- green & blue set of 8 mounted mint on album page SG1/8. 50.00
3 %d dull mauve to 1/- green & carmine 7 values plate 1 bottom marginal copies with plate 10.00

numbers in selvedge (except 7d) mounted mint on album page. 1d and 2%d have light tone
visible in perfs from front of stamp SG1/7.

4 %d dull mauve & green to 1/- green & carmine 7 values plus additional 1d and 2%d all used 20.00
displaying postmarks (most duplex) of various Islands SG1/7.
5 %d dull mauve & green bottom marginal mint plate blocks of 4 plate 1 unmounted mint plate 10.00

3 lightly mounted mint on one stamp rest unmounted mint plus plate 3 top marginal example
unmounted mint SG1.

6 %d dull mauve & green pane of 60 having selvedge removed from all sides so unable to tell 30.00
which plate number or which side of sheet pane is from. Unmounted mint having some light
creasing affecting a few stamps SG1.

7 %d dull mauve & green album page displaying 31 examples (7 mint inc a pair and 24 used) 12.00
with good range of cancels including some village cancels SG1.
8 %d dull mauve & green sliced base of "DS" of "ISLANDS" ex row 6/1 mounted mint SG1. 5.00
9 1d dull mauve & rose plate 2 bottom marginal pair unmounted mint with right hand stamp 5.00
having one lightly toned perf just visible from the front SG2.
10 1d dull mauve & rose album page of 30 stamps (3 mint 27 used) having range of cancels 7.50

along with some shades. One used example having small "s" variety and one (toned) with
MCA (Magistrates Court Antigua) perfin SG2.

11 1d dull mauve & rose showing small second "S" in ISLANDS" variety mounted mint SG2. 10.00
12 2%d dull mauve & blue bottom right corner plate 2 block of 4 unmounted mint SG3. 12.00
13 2%d dull mauve & blue bottom left corner plate 2 mint block of 4 top pair lightly mounted mint 10.00

bottom pair unmounted mint. Lot includes top marginal plate 1 mint single, stamp unmounted
mounted in selvedge only SG3.

14 2Y%d dull mauve & blue album page of 24 stamps (4 mint 20 used) one used having "blob of 10.00
colour" under last "S" of "ISLANDS" with range of cancels plus some shades SG3.

15 4d dull mauve & orange top left corner plate 1 mint block of 4 mounted in selvedge only 15.00
stamps unmounted mint SG4.

16 4d dull mauve & orange 3 mounted mint and 7 used examples with some shades SG4. 12.00

17 6d dull mauve & brown 3 mounted mint and 2 used examples with one used stamp showing 10.00
upright of "L" of "LEEWARD" broken SG5.

18 6d dull mauve & brown unused (no gum) with MCA (Magistrates Court Antigua) perfin SG5. 5.00

19 7d dull mauve & slate showing duty plate flaw damage to foot of first "E" of "LEEWARD" ex 7.50
row 10/2 SG unlisted mounted mint few light tone spots on gum SG6 variety.

20 7d dull mauve & slate showing duty plate flaw damage to foot of first "E" of "LEEWARD" ex 10.00
row 10/2 SG unlisted good used SG6 variety.

21 7d dull mauve & slate six mounted mint and one used examples SG6. 10.00

QUEEN VICTORIA 1897 DIAMOND JUBILEE

22 %d dull mauve & green to 5/- green & blue set of 8 mounted mint (5/- appears unmounted 175.00

mint) displayed on an album page. 2%d 4d and 6d show "Bounce double overprint" 7d has
diagonal crease with 1/- and 5/- values having couple of light tone spots on gum SG9/16.

23 %d dull mauve & green x 2 mounted mint and 1 used - 1d dull mauve & rose x 2 mounted 20.00
mint and 1 used (this shows break in frame above "L" of "LEEWARD") plus 2%d dull mauve
& blue manuscript used all showing forged overprints SG9/11.

24 %d dull mauve & green x 1 mounted mint and 1 used (showing "Bounce overprint) 1d dull 30.00
mauve & rose x 2 mounted mint and 3 used 2%d dull mauve & blue x 3 mounted mint (one
has small gum thin) 4d dull mauve & orange mounted mint plus 6d dull mauve & brown and
7d dull mauve & slate both unused (no gum) SG9/14.

25 7d dull mauve & slate showing duty plate flaw damage to second "E" of "LEEWARD" ex row 20.00
5/1 mounted mint SG14.

QUEEN VICTORIA 1902 SURCHARGES

26 1d surcharge on 4d dull mauve & orange to 1d surcharge on 7d dull mauve & slate set of 3 4.00
mounted mint SG17/19.



Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
QUEEN VICTORIA 1902 SURCHARGES (contd.)
27 1d surcharge on 4d dull mauve & orange to 1d surcharge on 7d dull mauve & slate set of 3 40.00
each value in block of 12 (4 x 3) unmounted mint dryish gum with even tone. 1d on 4d row
4/4-6 to row 7/4-6 with stamps row 5/5 and 7/4 tall narrow "O" plus all stamps in row 7 with
5mm spacing. 1d on 6d row 1/4-6 to row 4/4-6 all stamps in row 3 with 5mm spacing. 1d on
7d row 1/1-3 to row 4/1-3 stamps row 1/1 1/2 3/2 and 4/3 displaying overprint varieties with
overprint to right in first two vertical columns, stamp 4/1 light stain at left SG17/19.

28 1d surcharge on 4d dull mauve & orange horizontal pair mounted mint SG17. 2.50

29 1d surcharge on 4d dull mauve & orange horizontal pair ex row 7/3 & 4 showing 5mm 12.00
spacing of overprint plus one having tall narrow "O" mounted mint SG17/17a.

30 1d surcharge on 6d dull mauve & brown block of 20 row 1/1-5 to 4/1-5, block of 4 row 2/5-6 to 25.00

3/5-6 and horizontal strip of 3 row 9/4-6 all unmounted mint. Block of 20 includes one tall
narrow "O" variety plus overprint varieties rows 1/3 1/4 2/7 3/1 3/5 and 4/3 block of 4 includes
variety row 2/7 SG18.

31 1d surcharge on 6d dull mauve & brown horizontal pair one having tall narrow "O" variety ex 15.00
row 5/5 mounted mint SG18/18a.

32 1d surcharge on 6d dull mauve & brown horizontal pair left hand stamp showing small first "n" 10.00
in "Penny" of overprint ex row 5/1 SG unlisted unmounted mint SG18.

33 1d surcharge on 7d dull mauve & slate (few shortened perfs bottom left) from vertical row 1 100.00

or 2 with overprinted printed to right showing clear overprint double which is unlisted by
Stanley Gibbons on this value unmounted mint SG19.

34 1d surcharge on 7d dull mauve & slate showing duty plate flaw damage to foot of first "E" of 7.00
"LEEWARD" plus raised "nn" in "Penny" surcharge ex row 10/2 mounted mint SG19.
35 1d surcharge on 7d dull mauve & slate horizontal pair left hand stamp showing duty plate flaw 15.00

damage to foot of first "E" of "LEEWARD" plus raised "nn" in "Penny" surcharge ex row 10/2
unmounted mint SG19.
36 1d surcharge on 7d dull mauve & slate horizontal pair right hand stamp showing duty plate 10.00
flaw damage to foot of first "E" of "LEEWARD" plus raised "nn" in "Penny" surcharge ex row
10/2 mounted mint SG19.
KING EDWARD VII 1902 DEFS

37 %d dull purple & green to 5/- green & blue set of 9 mounted mint on album page SG20/28. 30.00

38 %d dull purple & green to 5/- green & blue set of 9 with 3d & 5/- having toned paper 2d couple 15.00
perfs toned visible from front and 5/- light surface scuffs mounted mint SG20/28.

39 Y%d dull purple & green to 5/- green & blue set of 9 overprinted Specimen mounted mint. %d 45.00

has damaged second "S" variety ex row 6/1 and 1/- has diagonal gum crease and light tone
visible from front in top perfs SG20s/28s.

40 %d dull purple & green to 5/- green & blue set of 9 fine used SG20/28. 45.00

41 %d dull purple & green to 5/- green & blue set of 9 fine used SG20/28. 45.00

42 %d dull purple & green to 6d dull purple & brown range of 42 mounted mint stamps displayed 30.00
on two album pages including some shades and couple minor varieties between SG20/25.

43 Yd dull purple & green top left corner marginal plate 1 block of 10 (5 x 2) from second 30.00

printing of plate 1 March 1903 showing varieties at row 1/1 1/3 and 1/4. First occurance of
"Spaven" flaw. All stamps unmounted mint with mounting mark in left selvedge. This was a
key block in helping Peter Fernbank establish the correct order of plate use for the first KEVII
printings. Refer BWISC Bulletin 260 March 2019 SG20.
44 %d dull purple & green top and bottom marginal plate 1 mint examples, top marginal 7.50
unmounted mint bottom marginal mounted mint plus plate 2 top marginal plate 2 unmounted
mint with toned paper SG20.
45 %d dull purple & green block of 10 (5 x 2) and block of 7 (flaws row 6/4 & 6/5) each block 15.00
mounted on two stamps rest unmounted mint with small blue CA collectors mark on each
stamp. Top marginal block of 4 (bottom pair diagonal crease) showing imperf selvedge ex
plate 2 mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted mint SG20.

46 %d dull purple & green from first vertical column of right hand pane on plate 1 showing 3.00
"double frame line at left" tiny perf flaw at left otherwise fine used SG20

47 %d dull purple & green showing "break above "N" in name frame good used SG20 3.00

48 %d dull purple & green sliced base of "DS" of "ISLANDS" ex row 6/1 mounted mint SG20. 5.00

49 %d dull purple & green horizontal pair with left hand stamp having damaged right tip of value 7.50
tablet ex row 4/3 unmounted mint SG20.

50 %d dull purple & green "right point of value tablet" sliced ex row 3/3 unmounted mint SG20. 5.00

51 %d dull purple & green having bent "LEE" of "LEEWARDS" ex row 6/1 mounted mint SG20. 4.00

52 1d dull purple & carmine mint block of 4 mounted on one stamp rest unmounted with one 15.00

stamp showing faint "L" and small "S" flaw ex row 4/6 SG21.
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
KING EDWARD VIl 1902 DEFS (contd.)

53 1d dull purple & carmine bottom marginal plate 1 single unmounted mint plus bottom right 10.00
corner horizontal plate 1 pair mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted SG21.
54 1d dull purple & carmine blocks of 9 and 8 each mounted on two stamps only rest unmounted 30.00

with all having small blue CA collectors mark on gum. Block of 9 includes "DIS" flaw row 1/1
and "LEE" flaw row 1/4 & 1/5 SG21.

55 1d dull purple & carmine damged frame at left from left pane row 9/4 mounted mint SG21. 5.00

56 1d dull purple & carmine x 7 used examples having bent "LEE" of "LEEWARDS" ex row 1/4 & 25.00
1/5 x 3 and similar row 1/6 x 4 also having small last "S" in "ISLANDS" SG21.

57 1d dull purple & carmine complete sheet of 120 from plate 2 having selvedge all 4 sides alll 300.00
stamps unmounted mint lightly mounted in selvedge four times SG21.

58 2d dull purple & ochre horizontal mint pair mounted on one stamp other unmounted both 1.50
having small blue CA collectors mark on gum SG22.

59 2d dull purple & ochre mint block of 8 mounted on two stamps rest unmounted all having 7.50
small blue CA collectors mark on gum SG22.

60 2d dull purple & ochre block of 4 unmounted mint SG22. 4.00

61 2d dull purple & ochre plate 1 top (couple lightly toned perfs) and bottom marginal examples 15.00
plus plate 2 x 2 top marginal examples (one mounted in selvedge) all unmounted mint SG22.

62 2d dull purple & ochre top right pane of 60 from plate 2 having selvedge 3 sides with blue 45.00

crayon 21 top right selvedge. All stamps unmounted mint lightly mounted in selvedge three
times. All stamps in colunm one have vertical crease and three stamps have light tone mark
otherwise fine. Shows all recorded flaws row 1/5 & 6 4/1 5/2 6/2 6/3 9/1 10/5 & 10/6 SG22.

63 2%d dull purple & ultramarine mint block of 4 top pair mounted bottom pair unmounted SG23. 8.00

64 2Yd dull purple & ultramarine mint block of 10 (5 x 2) mounted on two stamps others all 18.00
unmounted having small blue CA collectors mark on gum SG23.

65 2%d dull purple & ultramarine plate 1 bottom marginal single lightly mounted mint and top 8.00
marginal plate 2 single mounted in selvedge only stamp unmounted SG23.

66 2%d dull purple & ultramarine having wide "A" in "LEEWARD" variety mounted mint with 30.00
heavy diagonal crease at right side.SG23a.

67 2%d dull purple & ultramarine having wide "A" in "LEEWARD" variety very fine used SG23a. 40.00

68 3d dull purple & black pair mounted mint small blue CA collectors mark on gum SG24. 6.00

69 3d dull purple & black mint block of 7 mounted on two stamps only rest unmounted all having 15.00
small blue CA collectors mark on gum SG24.

70 3d dull purple & black top marginal plate 2 single unmounted mint SG24. 5.00

71 6d dull purple & brown pair small blue CA collectors mark on gum mounted mint SG25. 1.50

72 6d dull purple & brown horizontal mint strip of 5 lightly mounted on two stamps rest 3.50
unmounted all having small blue CA collectors mark on gum SG25.

73 6d dull purple & brown bottom right corner block of 4 from left hand pane plate 2 having 7.50
selvedge at right and base unmounted mint SG25.

74 6d dull purple & brown top marginal plate 1 mounted in selvedge stamp unmounted SG25. 4.00

75 6d dull purple & brown few lightly toned perfs & 1/-green & carmine mounted mint SG25/26. 5.00

76 1/- green & carmine top left marginal horizontal pair from right hand pane plate 1 (first "L" 200.00

aligned with "E") with interpane selvedge at left corner stamp has dropped "R" in
"LEEWARD" variety ex row 1/1 unmounted mint. Very scarce especially unmounted mint in
positional piece SG26/26a.

77 1/- green & carmine horizontal mint pair one mounted other unmounted both having small 7.50
blue CA collectors mark on gum SG26.

78 1/- green & carmine horizontal mint pair one mounted other unmounted this having light tone 6.00
patch on gum not visible from front SG26.

79 1/- green & carmine from plate 2 mounted mint SG26. 2.50

80 1/- green & carmine bottom marginal mint block of 4 from plate 2 row 10/2-3 with stamp row 18.00

10/2 showing duty plate flaw "broken right point of value tablet" variety. Top pair lightly
mounted bottom pair unmounted SG26.

81 1/- green & carmine plate 2 (first "L" not aligned with "E") has dropped "R" in "LEEWARD" 125.00
variety ex row 1/1 mounted mint with few lightly toned perfs at top visible from front SG26a.
82 1/- green & carmine centred right & low showing Dropped "R" in "LEEWARD" flaw ex row 1/1.  200.00

This stamp from scarcer plate 1 printing evidenced by "L" in "LEEWARD" level with other
letters. Very lightly mounted mint SG cat £550 SG26a.

83 1/- green & carmine Specimen overprint damaged "N" in ISLANDS" mounted mint SG26s. 10.00
84 2s 6d green & black bottom marginal plate 2 example mounted mint SG27. 15.00
KING EDWARD VIl 1905-08 DEFS

85 %d dull purple & green chalk surface to 1/- green & carmine set mounted mint SG29a/35. 55.00
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
KING EDWARD VIl 1905-08 DEFS (contd.)

86 %d dull purple & green chalk surface paper to 1/- green & carmine set of 7 all fine part 75.00
Antigua or Montserrat cds used SG29a/35.

87 %d dull purple & green ordinary paper bottom marginal plate 1 example mounted mint SG29. 5.00

88 %d dull purple & green ordinary paper mint (lightly mounted on two stamps rest unmounted) 10.00

block of 8 (4 x 2) from plate 1 showing flaws ex rows 5/4 and 8/4 all having light blue cAc
collectors mark applied on gum SG29.
89 Yd dull purple & green ordinary paper mint (lightly mounted on two stamps rest unmounted) 12.00
block of 10 (5 x 2) from plate 1 showing flaws ex rows 9/4 and 10/24 all having light blue cAc
collectors mark applied on gum SG29.

90 %d dull purple & green chalk surface paper mint (lightly mounted on 1 stamp rest 40.00
unmounted) block of 8 (4 x 2) showing flaws ex rows 8/4 8/5 & 9/4 SG29a.

91 %d dull purple & green chalk surface paper top left corner plate 1 mint (mounted in selvedge 60.00
stamps unmounted) block of 10 (5 x 2) flaws ex row 1/1 1/3 (Spaven flaw) & 1/4 SG29a.

92 %d dull purple & green 11 mint and 4 used stamps with identified duty plate flaws SG29/29a. 15.00

93 %d dull purple & green ordinary paper x 5 mint copies (1 unmounted) one with flaw and %2d 20.00

dull purple & green chalk surface paper x 5 mint copies (1 unmounted) two with identified
flaws including ex row 9/2 left pane SG29/29a.

94 %d dull purple & green ordinary paper x 25 used copies three with flaws including ex row 4/5 20.00
right pane and one with Paquebot cds cancel plus %2d dull purple & green chalk surface
paper x 6 used including one with part St John's cds dated 10 July 1908 which is 15 days
prior to date shown in Stanley Gibbons SG29/29a.

95 1d dull purple & carmine mint (lightly mounted on two stamps rest unmounted) block of 10 (5 25.00
x 2) from plate 1 showing flaws ex row 1/3 (Spaven flaw) 1/4 & 1/5 all having light blue cAc
collectors mark applied on gum SG30.

96 1d dull purple & carmine mint (lightly mounted on two stamps rest unmounted) block of 10 (5 15.00
x 2) from plate 1 left pane showing flaw ex row 4/6 all having light blue cAc collectors mark
applied on gum SG30.

97 1d dull purple & carmine mint (lightly mounted on two stamps rest unmounted) block of 10 (5 18.00
x 2) from plate 1 left pane showing flaws ex row 8/4 & 8/5 all having light blue cAc collectors
mark applied on gum SG30.

98 1d dull purple & carmine mint (lightly mounted on one stamp rest unmounted) block of 6 (3 x 14.00
2) from plate 1 left pane showing flaws ex row 6/4 6/5 & 6/6 all having light blue cAc
collectors mark applied on gum SG30.

99 1d dull purple & carmine mint (lightly mounted on two stamps other unmounted) block of 3 7.00
from plate 1 left pane showing flaw ex row 4/5 all having light blue cAc collectors mark
applied on gum SG30.

100 1d dull purple & carmine x 3 mint copies and 32 used copies including many used in St Kitts 10.00

both A12 duplex and cds with two used in Nevis duplex A09 and one with part Frederickstad
Danish West Indies cds Couple flaws noted as well SG30.

101 1d dull purple & carmine 2 mint and 7 used stamps with identified duty plate flaws SG30. 15.00
102 1d dull purple & carmine two mint and three used all with flaws including keyplate flaw right 10.00
pane row 10/6 mint and used plus frame flaws row 2/1 left pane used row 8/1 right pane one

also showing double frame line at left SG30.

103 2d dull purple & ochre complete sheet of 120 from plate 1 having selvedge all 4 sides all 350.00
stamps unmounted mint lightly mounted in selvedge four times SG31.
104 2d dull purple & ochre top left corner marginal mint block of 10 (5 x 2) from plate 1 left hand 45.00

pane mounted on two stamps only rest unmounted showing flaws at row 1/1 1/3 (Spaven
flaw) 1/4 & 2/4 SG31.

105 2d dull purple & ochre mint block of 10 (5 x 2) from plate 1 left hand pane mounted on two 35.00
stamps only rest unmounted showing flaws at rows 4/5 5/3 & 5/5 SG31.

106 2d dull purple & ochre x 9 mint (2 unmounted) copies SG31. 15.00

107 2d dull purple & ochre x 13 used copies including two pairs SG31. 30.00

108 2d dull purple & ochre mint block of 7 from plate 1 left hand pane mounted on one stamp only ~ 20.00
rest unmounted showing flaws at rows 3/1 (Oliver D23a) 3/3 & 4/1 SG31.

109 2d dull purple & ochre 9 mint and 7 used stamps with identified duty plate flaws including 30.00
Oliver 23a ex row 3/1 and ex row 7/4 x 4 SG31.

110 2Y%d dull purple & ultramarine mint block of 6 (3 x 2) lightly mounted on two stamps rest 125.00

unmounted all having light blue cAc collectors mark on gum. From left hand pane showing
key plate flaw at row 6/5 plus duty plate flaws at rows 6/4 & 6/6 SG32.

111 2Yd dull purple & ultramarine showing Wide "A" in "LEEWARDS" variety ex row 6/1. Lightly 175.00
toned on right side visible in perfs from front mounted mint SG32a.
112 2Yd dull purple & ultramarine x 2 mint (1 lightly faded) and 1 used copies SG32. 20.00
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
KING EDWARD VIl 1905-08 DEFS (contd.)

113 3d dull purple & black unmounted mint light blue cAc collectors mark on gum SG33. 7.00

114 3d dull purple & black block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint each stamp having light blue cAc 45.00
collectors mark on gum SG33.

115 3d dull purple & black chalk surface paper top right corner marginal mint block of 10 (5 x 2) 175.00

from plate 1 right hand pane showing keyplate flaw row 2/2 lightly mounted on two stamps
rest unmounted SG33a.

116 3d dull purple & black chalk surface paper mint block of 10 (5 x 2) from plate 1 right hand 140.00
pane keyplate flaws row 2/2 & 3/3 lightly mounted on two stamps rest unmounted SG33a.

117 3d dull purple & black ordinary paper x 4 mint and 5 used copies including pair with Road 30.00
Town Tortola V.l. cds SG33.

118 3d dull purple & black chalk surface paper x 14 mint and 6 used copies SG33a. 100.00

119 6d dull purple & brown mounted mint SG34. 10.00

120 6d dull purple & brown top left corner marginal mint block of 10 (5 x 2) plate 1 left hand pane  140.00
mounted on 2 stamps rest unmounted flaws rows 1/1 1/2 1/3 (Spaven flaw) 1/5 & 2/1 SG34.

121 6d dull purple & brown mounted mint and fine used having duty plate flaw ex row 7/6 SG34. 20.00

122 1/- green & carmine top right corner mint block of 6 (3 x 2) from plate 1 lightly mounted on 125.00
two stamps rest unmounted SG35.

123 1/- green & carmine x 5 mint copies one with broken name frame flaw SG35. 30.00

124 Keyplate flaws x 11 stamps values to 6d (this mint rest used) all having identified flaws 15.00
including ex row 1/3 left pane %2d, 1d & 2d Spaven flaw.

125 Keyplate flaws x 16 stamps values to 6d (6 mint rest used) all having identified flaws. 15.00

126 Village postmarks on %d dull purple & green x 11 (both papers) and 1d dull purple & carmine 10.00

x 3 including All Saints, St Mary's and St Peters with flaw on one 1d value SG29/30.
KING EDWARD VII 1907-11 DEFS

127 Yd brown to 5/- green & red/yellow set of 10 mounted mint SG36/45. 25.00
128 Yad brown to 2s 6d black & red/blue 9 values fine used SG36/44. 20.00
129 Y4d brown to 1/- black/green eight values fine used with 1d part All Saints cds SG36/43. 15.00
130 %d brown top left corner mint marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) plus bottom left corner mint 25.00

marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) both lightly mounted on two stamps rest unmounted plus top right
corner unmounted mint marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) all from plate one. Top left corner block
has flaws ex row 1/1 1/3 (repaired Spaven flaw) 1/5 2/1 2/4 & 2/5 top right block has flaws ex
row 1/6 & 2/2 and bottom left corner block has flaws 9/3 9/4 & 10/5. Lot also includes top
marginal plate 1 example unmounted mint SG36.

131 Yad brown x 2 blocks of 10 (5 x 2) different shades both lightly mounted on two stamps rest 12.00
unmounted SG36.
132 Yd brown block of 12 (3 x 4) lightly mounted on two stamps rest unmounted showing flaws 7.50

ex rows 3/3 5/3 5/4 & 6/4. Couple light creases otherwise fine. Lot includes fine used single
ex row 3/3 showing "Spot on throat" variety SG36.

133 %d dull green mint block of 10 (5 x 2) left pane plate 1 lightly mounted on two stamps rest 15.00
unmounted with duty plate and key plate flaws ex row 1/1 1/3 (Spaven flaw) & 1/4 SG37.
134 %d dull green x 2 mint blocks of 10 (5 x 2) and 1 mint block of 9 all from right pane plate 1 45.00

lightly mounted on two stamps rest unmounted mint showing various duty plate and key plate
flaws. Block of 10 right pane ex row 8/4 & 8/5 2nd block of 10 flaws ex rows 9/4 9/5 & 10/2
and block of 9 flaws ex rows 2/2 & 3/3 SG37.

135 %d dull green top left corner block of 10 (5 x 2) mounted twice in selvedge, stamps 20.00
unmounted from plate 2 right hand pane with fleck in jubilee line above stamp row 1/3 SG37.

136 %d dull green top left corner horizontal strip of 3 stamp row 1/3 keyplate flaw left pane plus 15.00
top right corner block of 6 (3 x 2) plate 2 unmounted mint having tone paper SG37.

137 %d dull green top marginal plate 1 single mounted in selvedge stamp unmounted plus bottom 7.50

marginal plate 1 horizontal strip of 4 all affected by light crease unmounted mint with one
showing "Triangle in ornament” flaw ex row 10/6 right pane SG37.

138 1d bright red bottom marginal plate 1 single mounted mint and top marginal plate 2 single 10.00
mounted in selvedge only stamp unmounted SG38.

139 1d bright red x 2 blocks of 4 (1 block bottom pair diagonal crease) with 1 block having flaw 30.00
1/5 from left pane both unmounted mint SG38.

140 1d bright red x 3 mint blocks of 10 (5 x 2) lightly mounted on two stamps with rest unmounted  150.00

mint one from plate 1 left pane rows 1 & 2 having flaws ex rows 1/1 1/3 (Spaven flaw) 1/5 &
2/1 this having light blue cAc collectors mark on gum of all stamps plus two blocks from plate
2 right pane both rows 1 & 2 with "white dot" flaw row 2/2. These blocks from the top two
rows of the sheet (selvedge removed) show that the duty plate in 60 forme is identical on both
panes but the keyplate (plate 1) in 120 forme differs with plate 1 keyplate flaws identifying left
and right panes SG38.
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KING EDWARD VII 1907-11 DEFS (contd.)

141 1d bright red mint block of 10 (5 x 2) lightly mounted on two stamps rest unmounted from 40.00
plate 1 left pane showing flaws ex rows 3/1 3/3 3/4 & 4/1 all having light blue cAc collectors
mark on gum SG38.

142 1d rose carmine bottom marginal plate 1 example mounted mint SG38a. 15.00

143 2d grey x 2 top marginal plate 2 singles one unmounted mint (mounted in selvedge) other 7.50
lightly mounted mint having small thin at top and in part of selvedge. One shows crack in
plate number frame ex left pane SG39.

144 2d grey top right corner marginal mint block of 25 (5 x 5) from plate 2 right pane lightly 55.00
mounted twice in selvedge all stamps unmounted showing fleck in jubilee line above stamp
1/3 plus flaws ex rows 3/3 and 5/5 SG39.

145 2d grey top right corner marginal mint block of 10 (5 x 2) from plate 2 right pane lightly 15.00
mounted twice in selvedge all stamps unmounted showing fleck in jubilee line above stamp
1/3. slight perf seperation between stamps rows 1/5 & 1/6 SG39.

146 2d grey block of 8 (4 x 2) mounted on two stamps rest unmounted showing flaws row 7/2 & 15.00
714 right marginal strip of 3 stamps unmounted mint mounted once in selvedge and horizontal
pair one mounted mint one unmounted mint SG39.

147 2Yd bright blue top right corner marginal mint block of 10 from plate 1 right pane mounted on 20.00
two stamps rest unmounted showing flaws ex rows 1/6 and 2/1 SG40.
148 2Yd bright blue mint block of 10 (5 x 2) from plate 1 left pane mounted on two stamps rest 25.00

unmounted having light blue cAc collectors mark on gum of all stamps showing flaws ex rows
1/1 1/3 (Spaven flaw) 1/4 and 2/1 SG40.
149 2Yd bright blue x 2 mint blocks of 10 (5 x 2) both plate 1 left pane mounted on two stamps 40.00
rest unmounted with light blue cAc collectors mark on gum of all stamps. One shows flaws ex
rows 9/4 10/4 but not 10/5 so early printing other flaws ex rows 3/3 & 4/1 SG40.
150 2%d bright blue mint block of 10 (5 x 2) from plate 1 left pane mounted on two stamps rest 250.00
unmounted having light blue cAc collectors mark on gum of all stamps. Shows flaws ex rows
5/1 5/3 & 5/4 plus 6/1 (wide "A" in "LEEWARD" this unmounted) 6/4 & 6/5. Maybe largest
known block with flaw as previously only seen in block of 4 SG40/40a.

151 2%d bright blue showing wide "A" in "LEEWARD" variety fine used with part Pointe Michel 50.00
cds postmark SG40a.

152 2%%d bright blue lightly soiled showing wide "A" in "LEEWARD" variety good used SG40a. 35.00

153 3d purplel/yellow top marginal plate 2 copy stamp unmounted mounted in selvedge SG41. 3.50

154 3d purple/yellow bottom left corner marginal mint block of 10 (5 x 2) from plate 1 left pane 12.00

lightly mounted on two stamps rest unmounted showing flaws ex rows 9/2 9/3 9/4 & 10/2 10/4
& 10/5 plus flecks in jubilee line opposite stamp 10/1 SG41.

155 3d purple/yellow x 2 mint blocks of 10 (5 x 2) from plate 1 right pane lightly mounted on two 20.00
stamps rest unmounted one block showing flaw ex row 8/4 . Lot includes unmounted mint
block of 6 (3 x 2) from right pane plate 1 showing flaws ex row 3/2 & 3/3 SG41.

156 6d dull & bright purple x 2 top marginal plate 2 copies one mounted mint light soiling both 6.00
sides other from left pane mounted in selvedge only stamp unmounted showing crack in ring
around plate number SG42

157 6d dull & bright purple top right corner marginal mint block of 10 (5 x 2) from plate 2 right 25.00
pane mounted in selvedge only showing fleck in jubilee line above stamp row 1/3 plus what
appears to be early example of hand painting of the "L" in "LEEWARD" row 1/4 SG42

158 6d dull & bright purple bottom right corner marginal mint block of 10 (5 x 2) from right pane 20.00
(plate 2) lightly mounted on two stamps rest unmounted showing constant flaw row 9/5
"Shaved top of right arm of W" SG42.

159 1/- black/green block of four unmounted mint SG43. 10.00

160 1/- black/green top right corner marginal mint plate 2 block of 10 (5 x 2) lightly mounted in top 25.00
selvedge, all stamps unmounted with flecks in jubilee line above stamp row 1/3 SG43.

161 1/- black/green bottom left corner mint block of 8 (4 x 2) very lightly mounted on one stamp 20.00

rest unmounted from bottom left corner of right hand pane with gutter selvedge at left
showing keyplate flaw row 10/1 and duty plate flaw row 10/2 SG43.

162 5/- green & red/yellow lightly mounted mint SG45. 10.00
163 5/- green & red/yellow mounted mint SG45. 10.00
KING GEORGE V 1912-22 DEFS
164 Yd brown to 5/- green & red/yellow - white back set of 12 with 3d 1/- & 5/- having white backs 65.00
mounted mint displayed on album page SG46/57a.
165 %d brown top right corner marginal block of 28 (rows 1 to 4/1-6 plus 5/3-6) from right pane 15.00

with plate number 1 in selvedge above stamp 1/5 unmounted mint showing plate flaws 1/2
1/3 3/1 4/1 and jubilee line flaw by row 5/6 SG46.
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166 %d brown bottom right corner marginal mint block of 27 (rows 6/1-2 6/6 and 7 to 10/1-6) from 12.00
right pane, no plate number in lower selvedge on plate 1a (ii) mounted on selvedge & two top
stamps rest unmounted selvedge on three sides showing plate flaw 9/3 SG46.

167 Yd brown (deep shade) bottom marginal interpanneau block of 20 (rows 6 to 10/5-6 left pane 10.00
and 6 to 10/1-2 right pane) unmounted mint showing plate flaws 6/2 7/1 8/6 and 9/5 plus
jubilee line flaw under row 10/1 SG46.

168 Yd brown top marginal mint plate number 1 singles x 3 one mounted others unmounted 12.00
bottom marginal plate number 1 single lightly mounted mint plus bottom left corner marginal
plate number 1 horizontal pair lightly mounted mint SG46.

169 Yd brown top right corner marginal block of 4, bottom marginal horizontal pair both with plate 10.00
number 5 in selvedge plus two top marginal plate number 5 mint singles and one bottom
marginal plate number 5 single all unmounted mint SG46.

170 Yd brown top marginal plate number 6 single January 1919 printing unmounted mint SG46. 20.00

171 Y,d brown mint selection comprising two pairs a single with plate flaw ex row 10/2 from plate 7.50
5 plus single and block of 4 showing plate flaw ex row 9/2 SG46.

172 %d brown & %.d pale brown range of 39 mint and 13 used single stamps laid out on two 15.00
album pages including some shade interest plus 13 with plate flaws SG46/46a.

173 %d pale brown mint block of 4 top pair mounted bottom pair unmounted SG46a. 4.00

174 Yd yellow-green top right corner (from left pane) marginal block of 28 (rows 1 to 5/2-6 & 100.00

6/2-4) with selvedge two sides showing plate number 1 in selvedge above stamp row 1/2
unmounted mint from plate 1a printing having five plate flaws. Nice positional piece refer
Fernbank page 230 states only two plate number copies are known from this plate SG47.
175 %2d yellow-green bottom right corner (from left pane) marginal block of 14 (row 8/5-6 9/1-6 & 20.00
10/1-6) with selvedge on two sides showing plate number 1 in selvedge below stamp row
10/2 unmounted mint showing plate flaw ex row 8/5 and value tablet flaws ex rows 8/6 & 9/3
9/4. Lot includes used single ex row 6/2 used single ex row 8/6 and mint & used singles ex
row 9/4 all having plate flaws SG47.
176 %d yellow-green top marginal plate number 2 in selvedge single stamp lightly mounted in 20.00
selvedge stamp unmounted from March 1915 printing. Scarce as %d and Y2d were the only
Leeward Islands values from plate 2 printing of just over 100 sheets and were overlooked at
the time being discovered later refer Fernbank pages 77 & 224. Plate numbers at bottom
were removed in 1913 before this printing SG47.
177 %d yellow-green top left corner marginal block of 4 having plate number 2 in selvedge above 30.00
stamp row 1/2 unmounted mint from March 1915 printing. Scarce as Yad and %d were the
only Leeward Islands values from plate 2 printing of just over 100 sheets and were
overlooked at the time being discovered later refer Fernbank pages 77 & 224. Plate numbers
at bottom were removed in 1913 before this printing SG47.
178 %d yellow-green mint examples from plate 5 comprising top marginal block of 9 (3 x 3) 15.00
unmounted top right corner marginal horizontal pairs x 2 having plate number in selvedge
above stamp row 1/5 bottom marginal plate number single unmounted and top marginal plate
number singles x 3 copies SG47.
179 %d yellow-green bottom marginal plate number 8 single from December 1920 printing 7.50
unmounted mint with 1 light tone spot plus top left corner horizontal pair showing plate
number 8 in selvedge above stamp row 1/2 showing plate flaw ex row 1/1 stamps unmounted
mint mounted twice in selvedge SG47.
180 %d yellow-green & Y2d deep green range of 22 mint and 55 used stamps displayed on four 30.00
loose leaf album pages including two mint blocks of 4 mint strip of 3 and five pairs (1 mint)
good range of postmark interest and 30 with plate or value tablet flaws SG47/47a.
181 1d red bottom left corner marginal mint block of 29 (rows 6/1-3 & 5-6 & 7 to 10/1-6) mounted 25.00
on one stamp only rest unmounted written up on album page from 1912 duty plate printing
plate 1a not showing plate number in selvedge as only printed at top of sheet. Numerous
plate & value tablet flaws including ex row 8/5 "small final "S" in "ISLANDS" SG48.

182 1d red from 1912 duty plate printing plate 1a ex row 8/5 "small final "S" in "ISLANDS" 7.50
mounted mint and fine used copies SG48.
183 1d red bottom right corner marginal mint block of 29 (rows 6/2-6 & 7 to 10/1-6) mounted on 35.00

one stamp only rest unmounted written up on album page from 1912 duty plate printing plate
1b showing plate number 1 in selvedge below stamp row 10/5. Shows numerous plate and
value tablet flaws including ex row 10/2 "LEEWARD" in different fount SG48.

184 1d red mounted mint from 1912 duty plate printing plate 1b showing plate flaw ex row 7/1 plus 10.00
used 1d single ex row 10/2 showing "LEEWARD" in different fount SG48.
185 1d red unmounted mint couple of gum bubbles showing hole in "W" of "LEEWARD" flaw refer 10.00

Oliver page 78 SG48.
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186 1d red showing hole in "W" of "LEEWARD" flaw fine used having part Antigua cds dated 19 15.00
February 1915 and is example refered to in Oliver page 78 SG48.
187 1d red top left plate number 1 corner marginal mint horizontal pair with plate number in 10.00

selvedge above stamp row 1/2 mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted plus bottom
marginal plate number 1 single unmounted mint and top marginal plate number 1 single
mounted in selvedge. Lot includes an unmounted mint bottom marginal plate number 1 single
showing "Shrunken shading on plate number" in selvedge SG48.
188 1d red top left corner plate number 5 marginal mounted mint horizontal pair with plate number 7.50
in selvedge above stamp row 1/2 plus top marginal plate number 5 single mounted in
selvedge only stamp unmounted with tiny tone spot SG48.
189 1d red top left corner plate number 8 marginal mounted mint horizontal pair with plate number 10.00
in selvedge above stamp row 1/2 plus bottom left corner plate number 8 marginal unmounted
mint horizontal pair (part perfs at base) with plate number in selvedge below stamp row 10/2
and top marginal plate number 8 single unmounted mint SG48.
190 1d red and 1d bright scarlet accumulation of 38 mint and 165 used stamps mainly singles 50.00
collected for postmark interest and flaws (45+) displayed on loose leaf album pages including
black & white postcard of St Paul's Church Falmouth (creasing bottom right) bearing 1d red
tied by St John's cds dated 5 February 1915 SG48/48a.

191 2d slate-grey top right corner marginal plate block of 24 (rows 1 to 4/1-6) having plate number 25.00
1 in selvedge above stamp row 1/5 unmounted mint showing four plate flaws SG49.
192 2d slate-grey two top and one bottom plate 1 marginal singles unmounted mint plus bottom 6.50

left corner marginal horizontal pair having plate number 1 in selvedge mounted mint with
most of gum missing SG49.

193 2d slate-grey bottom marginal plate 8 single mounted mint plus hinge remains on front of 2.50
selvedge having diagonal crease top right SG49.

194 2d slate-grey right marginal left pane block of 12 (4 x 3) unmounted mint SG49. 12.00

195 2d slate-grey six mint and one used singles from only 21 sheets of plate 5 July 1917 printing 25.00

in deep grey all sent to St Kitts & Nevis. One mint copy show Oliver D41b flaw and another
show break in frame under "EE" of "LEEWARDS" which must be scarce due to small printing
refer Oliver page 79 SG49.

196 2d slate-grey eighteen mint including 4 blocks of 4 and nine used stamps with some shades 20.00
and eight having plate or value tablet flaws SG49.

197 2Yd bright blue top left corner marginal block of 29 (rows 1 to 4/1-6 & 5/1-5) having plate 1 in 40.00
selvedge above stamp 1/2 unmounted mint showing seven plate flaws SG50.

198 2Yd bright blue bottom marginal plate 1 singles x 2 unmounted mint top marginal plate 1 12.00

single mounted mint bottom marginal plate 1 horizontal pair unmounted mint plus bottom left
corner marginal horizontal plate 1 pair heavy mounted mint SG50.

199 2Yd bright blue bottom marginal block of 4 right marginal block of 4 right marginal single & 20.00
pair unmounted mint with small "D" in "ISLANDS" flaw on alternate stamps in row 6 SG50.

200 2%d bright blue top left corner from right pane block of 4 unmounted mint showing plate flaws 10.00
ex row 1/1 1/2 & 2/1 SG50.

201 2Yd bright blue or 2%.d deep bright blue twenty three mint inclkuding block of 4 and 9 used 25.00
singles many having plate flaws with some shades SG50/50a.

202 2Yd deep bright blue horizontal left marginal strip of 3 from row 8 with marginal stamp 8/1 7.50
showing flaw to back of first "E" in "LEEWARD" unmounted mint SG50a.

203 3d purple/yellow top left corner marginal block of 30 being top 5 rows of left pane having 25.00

selvedge on 3 sides from first 1912 printing with plate number 1 in selvedge above stamp row
1/2 unmounted mint. Various flaws including row 1/6 (refer Fernbank page 85) SG51.
204 3d purple/yellow mint range of plate 1 printings all having plate number 1 in selvedge 16.00
comprising six top marginal examples (5 stamps unmounted) two bottom marginal examples
both mounted bottom right corner marginal pair mounted with light tone mark plus bottom left
corner marginal block of 4 stamps unmounted, mounted twice in selvedge SG51.

205 3d purple/yellow eleven mint examples including block of 4 and some on buff paper all 15.00
showing poor duty plate impressions with some plate flaws noted SG51.

206 3d purplel/yellow thirteen mint examples including two pairs and block of 4 SG51. 12.00

207 3d purple/yellow bottom right corner marginal horizontal pair having plate number 5 in 10.00
selvedge below stamp 10/5 mounted mint SG51.

208 3d purple/yellow plate numbers in selvedge mint range from plate 8 unmounted unless noted 35.00

on album page comprising two top marginal copies mounted in selvedge bottom left corner
marginal block of 4 (couple light tone spots) bottom left corner marginal block of 6 (3 x 2)
mounted on one stamp and bottom left corner marginal horizontal pair (on buff paper) one
lightly mounted. Lot includes mint pair and block of 3 from plate 8 SG51/51c.
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209 3d purple/yellow mostly mint range of 91 stamps including 4 blocks of 4 and some lemon 40.00
back on loose leaf album pages with many identified and unidentified flaws SG51/51.

210 3d puplefyellow 10 mint including block of 4 and 2 used stamps having various flaws 20.00
including 3/2 right pane damaged "d" in "3d" value tablet x 3 mint and 2 used SG51.

211 3d purple/yellow white back only on sale from Montserrat mounted mint SG51a. 30.00

212 3d purplel/yellow white back bottom marginal mounted mint SG51a. 20.00

213 3d purple/yellow white back mounted mint SG51a. 18.00

214 3d purple/yellow white back mounted mint SG51a. 18.00

215 3d purple/yellow white back with small red collectors initials on gum mounted mint SG51a. 18.00

216 3d purplelyellow white back fine used in Montserrat having damaged "d" in "3d" value tablet 50.00
flaw ex row 3/2 right pane SG51a.

217 4d black & red/pale yellow bottom left corner marginal horizontal pair mounted mint, bottom 15.00

right corner marginal block of 4 top pair mounted bottom pair unmounted plus bottom
marginal single lightly mounted mint all with plate number 10 in selvedge SG52.

218 4d black & red/pale yellow 41 mint copies including 4 blocks of 4 and 1 used stamp with four 50.00
having broken "D" in "LEEWARD" flaw ex row 10/1 SG52.
219 6d dull & bright purple top left corner marginal block of 28 (rows 1 to 4/1-6 & 5/1-4) left pane 35.00

selvedge on 3 sides August 1912 first printing with plate number 1 in selvedge above stamp
row 1/2 unmounted mint. Various flaws including row 1/6 refer Fernbank page 85 SG53.

220 6d dull & bright purple top marginal plate number 1 two singles plus bottom marginal plate 10.00
number 1 single and bottom left corner marginal horiziontal pair having plate number 1 in
selvedge below stamp row 10/2 all mounted mint SG53.

221 6d dull & bright purple bottom left corner marginal horiziontal pair having plate number 1 in 10.00
selvedge below stamp row 10/2 mounted mint and bottom right corner marginal block of 6 (3
x 2) having plate number 1 in selvedge under stamp 10/5 mounted mint on two stamps rest
unmounted mint SG53.

222 6d dull & bright purple bottom marginal plate 8 single mounted mint with stamp selvedge plus 5.00
top right corner marginal horizontal pair plate number 8 in selvedge above stamp 1/5
mounted mint light tone stain top right selvedge SG53.

223 6d dull & bright purple from plate 8 showing major hand painted retouch leaving King with 50.00
spectacular "black eye" lightly mounted mint SG53.
224 6d dull & bright purple 16 mint including 2 blocks of 4 and 1 used stamp on piece late use in 15.00

Portsmouth Dominica June 25 1928 displayed on loose leaf album page ex Harold Green
collection with some flaws noted SG53.

225 6d dull & bright purple 8 mint and 1 used stamps with duty plate flaws including 4 with "RD" in 20.00
"LEEWARD" flaw Oliver flaw J refer Oliver pages 82 & 262 SG53.

226 6d dull & bright purple nine mint and four used stamps all with duty plate flaws including 20.00
Oliver flaw D44be SG53.

227 6d dull & bright purple plate 5 left pane row 9/5 showing "AN" flaw mounted mint SG53. 15.00

228 6d dull & bright purple plate 5 left pane block of 4 with stamp ex row 9/5 showing "AN" flaw 25.00
unmounted mint SG53.

229 6d dull & bright purple 24 mint and 4 used stamps various printings many having identified 30.00
plate flaws with some shades noted SG53.

230 1/- black/green top left corner unmounted mint marginal block of 28 (rows 1 to 4/1-6 & 5/1-4) 30.00

left pane selvedge 3 sides from August 1912 plate 1a first printing plate number 1 in selvedge
above stamp row 1/2 having various flaws including row 1/6 refer Fernbank page 85 SG54.
231 1/- black/green top marginal block of 8 (rows 1 to 2/1-3 & 3/2-3) right pane vertical seperation 12.00
of perfs between row 1 & 2 from first August 1912 plate 1a printing with plate flaws row 1/2 &
3/4 unmounted mint SG54.

232 1/- black/green two mint top marginal plate 1 in selvedge copies mounted in selvedge only 5.00
stamps unmouted SG54.

233 1/- black/green top marginal plate 5 in selvedge unmounted with hinge in selvedge SG54. 5.00

234 1/- black/green 83 mint including two pairs and three blocks of 4 and 8 used copies displayed 45.00

on loose leaf album pages with some shades of colour and paper with over 35 having
identified duty plate or key plate flaws and some apparant paper varieties SG54.

235 1/- black/green overprinted Specimen in red lightly mounted mint SG54s. 10.00
236 1/- black/green white back bottom marginal mounted mint SG54a. 20.00
237 1/- black/green white back mounted mint SG54a. 18.00
238 1/- black/green white back having white dot in first "L" of "SHILLING" mounted mint SG54a. 25.00
239 1/- black/green white back having white flaw in "A" in "LEEWARD" mounted mint SG54a. 25.00
240 1/- black/green white back fine used with part Montserrat cds SG54a. 10.00
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241 2/- purple & blue/blue bottom marginal mint horizontal pair with plate number 10 in bottom 15.00
selvedge mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted SG55.

242 2/- purple & blue/blue x 17 mint including block of 4 one having identified plate flaw SG55. 50.00

243 2s 6d black & red/blue bottom marginal mounted mint block of 4 small light tone visible on 15.00
three vertical perfs from front on top pair SG56.

244 2s 6d black & red/blue 9 mint stamps one with identified plate flaw SG56. 30.00

245 5/- green & red/yellow or 5/- green & red/lemon fourteen mint examples including four looking 85.00
like orange-buff back with 5 identified duty plate or key plate flaws SG57/57b.

246 5/- green & red/yellow mounted mint SG57. 14.00

247 5/- green & red/yellow white back right marginal mounted mint SG57a. 12.00

248 5/- green & red/yellow white back bottom marginal plate 1 in selvedge mounted mint SG57a. 18.00

249 5/- green & red/yellow white back fine used part Montserrat cds SG57a. 20.00

250 5/- green & red/yellow on Lemon top left corner horizontal pair from right pane with stamps 25.00
row 1/1 & 1/2 having duty plate flaws mounted in selvedge stamps unmounted mint SG57b

251 5/- green & red/yellow on Lemon mounted mint SG57b. 10.00

252 5/- green & red/yellow on Lemon having duty plate flaw ex row 1/2 mounted mint SG57b. 15.00

253 5/- green & red/orange-buff bottom left corner black of 4 from right pane selvedge two sides 125.00
plate 8 unmounted mint three stamps with plate flaws ex rows 9/1 9/2 & 10/2 SG57c.

254 5/- green & red/orange-buff mounted mint having duty plate flaw thin "L" in "LEEWARD" ex 35.00

row 9/1 right pane mounted mint SG57c.
KING GEORGE V 1921-32 DEFS

255 Yad brown to £1 purple & black/red set of 23 plus 3d deep ultramarine and 2/- red purple & 140.00
blue/blue 25 values displayed on album page mounted mint SG58/80 & 68a & 74a.

256 %d brown to £1 purple & black/red 22 values missing 1d bright scarlet displayed on album 125.00
page mounted mint SG58/61 & 63/80.

257 Yd brown x 42 unmounted mint copies all plate 10 comprising plate number pair from bottom 30.00

left corner of sheet, pair from bottom left corner of right pane (light tone), block of 4 from
bottom left corner of right pane, bottom left corner from right pane block of 8 (4 x 2), inter
pane bottom marginal strip of 4 (row 10/5-6 left pane & 10/1-2 right pane), bottom marginal
blocks of 6 (3 x 2) and 8 (4 x 2) and bottom left and right plate number corner marginal
blocks of 4 displayed on two album pages showing at least 8 plate flaws SG58.
258 %d brown bottom left corner marginal block of 30 from left pane rows 6 to 10/1-6 having 20.00
selvedge on three sides with plate number 10 in selvedge below stamp 10/2. Unmounted
mint having usual plate flaws SG58.

259 %d brown top right corner marginal block of 8 (4 x 2) from plate 10 unmounted mint showing 10.00
plate flaws at rows 1/3 & 2/6 unmounted mint SG58.
260 Y4d brown bottom left corner marginal mint block of 8 (4 x 2) from plate 20 mounted on two 12.00

stamps rest unmounted with plate number 20 in selvedge below stamp 10/2 showing plate
flaws at rows 9/3 10/2 & 10/4 SG58.

261 Yd brown bottom left corner marginal block of 4 having plate number 21 in selvedge below 15.00
stamp 10/2 unmounted mint lightly toned gum plate flaws ex row 10/1 & 10/2 plus bottom
marginal strip of 3 having plate number 21 in selvedge below middle stamp ex row 10/2 with
plate flaw on stamp ex row 10/1 SG58.

262 %d brown complete left pane of 60 stamps having selvedge on three sides (slight damage in 60.00
bottom selvedge) from plate 26 printing having plate number in selvedge above row 1/2 and
below row 10/2 mounted in top selvedge stamps unmounted mint with usual duty plate and
plate flaws SG58.

263 Yd brown top right corner marginal block of 4 having plate number 26 in selvedge above 12.00
stamp row 1/5 and sheet number 081 in selvedge above stamp 1/6 mounted once in
selvedge stamps unmounted mint. Stamp 1/6 also shows plate flaw nick out of second "S" of
"ISLANDS" SG58.

264 Yd brown bottom marginal single mounted mint toned gum and top left corner marginal from 15.00
right pane horizontal strip of 3 unmounted mint (mounted once on front of selvedge) identified
as from plate 26 printings by flaws in Jubilee line single ex row 10/1 and 1/1 both right pane
(Fernbank page 92) strip also shows plate flaw at row 1/2 broken "N" in "ISLANDS" SG58.

265 Yad brown block of 6 (2 x 3) rows 3 to 5/3-4 from plate 28 unmounted mint with toned gum 12.00
showing plate flaws on all stamps apart from 3/4 SG58.

266 %d brown x 9 mint and 3 used single stamps from plate 28 or earlier all with flaws showing 15.00
positions on 60 forme (plate 28 only) or 120 forme duty plates on earlier printings SG58.

267 Yd brown plate 28 printing 4 mint blocks of 4 and 2 mint blocks of 6 (no selvedge) toned gum 20.00

with plate flaws ex rows 1/3 & 1/4, 3/1 & 5/1 x 2 of each & 1/1 & 2/1 x 3 of each SG58.
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268 %d brown top left corner marginal block of 30 from plate 28 (shown in selvedge above stamp 30.00
10/2) having selvedge on three sides (missing above stamps row 1/3-5) most unmounted
mint dark gum tone with paper adhesion in selvedge and on 2 stamps plus hinge repairs over
5 stamps. On album page with list of plate flaws from reconstruction of new 60 forme duty
plate from old left pane duty plate. In no way fine but scarce positional piece SG58.

269 %d brown lightly mounted mint (toned gum) single ex row 4/5 right pane showing damaged 20.00
"W" in "LEEWARD" flaw only on right pane of plate 28. Scarce constant flaw SG58.

270 Yad brown x 41 mint stamps in blocks of 4 x 4 (one pale brown shade) blocks of 8 x 2 and 20.00
block of 9 with some plate flaws identified SG58.

271 %d brown x 120 mint and used stamps mostly singles but includes 3 mint blocks of 4 laid out 40.00

on 6 album pages many having identified flaws including Oliver D48e & D48d rows 9/1 & 3/6
right pane. Lot includes stamp on piece having St Kitts Ca (Cayon) A12 duplex dated 15
January 1923 SG58.

272 %d green eight coil stamps 3 mint (one with coil join) and 5 used plus page of 13 used 20.00
stamps with identified mainly village postmarks 3 mint and 2 used stamps with minor plate
flaws and two pages of 5 mint and 26 used stamps most have identified plate flaws SG59.

273 %d blue-green top marginal block of 4 rows 1 & 2/5-6 plus bottom right corner marginal block 10.00
of 4 with plate number 10 in selvedge below stamp 10/5 all unmounted mint with light
creasing on top marginal block. Both blocks show plate flaws SG59.

274 %d blue-green two bottom right corner marginal blocks of 4 (different shades) with plate 10.00
number 21 in selvedge below stamp 10/5 on both blocks one block unmounted mint other
block top pair mounted other pair unmounted with light creasing on top marginal block. Both
blocks show plate flaws SG59.

275 %d blue-green top right corner marginal mint block of 4 having plate number 26 in selvedge 7.50
above stamp 1/5 and sheet number 0881 in selvedge above stamp 1/6. Mounted in top
selvedge only with bottom pair affected by diagonal crease with stamp row 2/6 showing plate
flaw Halward 9 SG59.

276 %d blue-green top marginal mint block of 4 rows 1 & 2/1-2 having plate number 26 in 7.50
selvedge above stamp 1/2 unmounted mint with one very light tone spot on gum only
showing damaged "N" in "ISLANDS" flaw ex row 2/2 Halward 8 left pane SG59.

277 %d blue-green bottom left corner marginal mint block of 4 plate number 26 in selvedge below 5.00
stamp 10/2 mounted on top pair only bottom pair unmounted with diagonal crease in
selvedge not affecting stamps SG59.

278 %d blue-green block of 8 (2 x 4) rows 1 to 4/5-6 and block of 10 (2 x 5) rows 6 to 10/5-6 both 10.00
unmounted mint block of 8 showing Halward 9 and 11 flaws ex row 2/6 & 3/6 with block of 10
showing plate flaws at row 6/6 & 9/6 SG59.

279 %d blue-green bottom left corner unmounted mint marginal block of 12 (6 x 2) selvedge at 20.00
left and base from December 1934 plate 26 printing showing no plate number with plate flaws
9/6 and 10/1 which is only on the second state of this plate Fernbank page 88 SG59.

280 %d blue-green bottom marginal inter panneau horizontal strip of 4 from plate 26 printing 5.00
unmounted mint with green dot to the right of the printers registration mark in selvedge SG59.

281 %d blue-green two blocks of 4 and two blocks of 10 both unmounted mint with one block of 7.50
10 showing plate flaws at rows 2/6 & 3/6 SG59.

282 1d carmine-red top right corner marginal block of 4 from plate 10 with some perf seperation 5.00
unmounted mint having light even toned gum showing plate flaw ex row 2/6 SG60.

283 1d carmine-red bottom left corner marginal block of 4 showing plate number 16 in selvedge 50.00

under stamp row 10/5 unmounted mint with light gum bends plus another block from same
position having selvedge removed top pair mounted mint bottom pair unmounted. Both
blocks show keyplate flaws ex row 9/5 & 10/6 and duty plate flaw 9/6 SG60. Fernbank page
235 states this the only value/plate combination of KGV key plates not in the Royal collection.
284 1d bright scarlet top right corner marginal block of 12 being top two rows of right hand pane 75.00
having selvedge on three sides unmounted mint. Plate number 21 in selvedge above stamp
row 1/5 and sheet number 0646 in selvedge above stamp row 1/6. Plate and duty plate flaws
ex row 1/2 1/3 1/4 and 1/5 SG62.

285 1d bright scarlet top left corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint with plate number 21 in 25.00
selvedge above stamp row 1/2 SG62.

286 1d bright scarlet mounted mint single having top right corner perf missing showing plate flaw 5.00
ex row 1/4 right pane SG62.

287 1d bright scarlet top left corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint with plate number 26 in 25.00
selvedge above stamp row 1/2. Crease in left selvedge not affecting stamps SG62.

288 1d carmine-red top left corner marginal block of 4 with plate number 11 in top selvedge 7.50

unmounted mint toned gum all light diagonal creasing SG60.
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
KING GEORGE V 1921-32 DEFS (contd.)
289 1d carmine-red top right corner horizontal plate number 26 pair mounted in selvedge stamps 10.00
unmounted having light gum tone plus 1d bright scarlet plate number 26 in selvedge single
mounted in selvedge stamp unmounted with plate flaw SG60 & 62.

290 1d carmine-red right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint and top marginal block of 4 5.00
mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted having two plate flaws SG60.
291 1d bright scarlet top right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint with lightly crazed gum 30.00

plate number 28 in selvedge above stamp row 1/5 and sheet number 05 in selvedge above
stamp row 1/6 showing plate flaw ex row 1/5. Scarce positional piece from one of the three
limited printings in 1938 hence the two digit sheet number SG62.

292 1d bright violet complete right pane of 60 from plate 16 unmounted mint having selvedge on 65.00
all four sides with plate number 16 in selvedge under stamp row 10/5 SG61.

293 1d bright violet mounted mint bottom marginal single plus bottom left corner marginal 5.00
horizontal corner pair both having plate number 10 in selvedge SG61.

294 1d bright violet top marginal single plus top left corner marginal horizontal corner pair both 5.00

having plate number 11 in selvedge mounted on selvedge stamps unmounted mint both
showing jubilee line flaws above stamp row 1/2 SG61.
295 1d bright violet two blocks of four one having "W" flaw on one stamp plus block of 4 from left 15.00
hand side of right pane plate 11 with dot in jubilee line by stamp row 9/1 and plate flaw ex row
10/1. Bottom marginal block of 8 (2 x 4) plate 11 plate flaw row 9/6 unmounted mint SG61.

296 1d carmine-red & 1d bright violet accumulation of 33 mint & 130 used stamps with duty plate 70.00
flaws including Oliver D50a 50b & 50c displayed on loose leaf aloum pages SG60/61.
297 1d carmine-red and 1d bright violet accumulation of 90 mostly used stamps on loose leaf 100.00

album pages collected for cancellation interest including two with part Tercentenary cancel, 4
coil perf stamps one having part Paquebot cancel, small piece with Lady Drake cachet and
Trindad Paquebot, three having part "Posted on Board" cancel, piece with RMS Lady Nelson
cachet (this 1%2d stamp) nine stamps having part St Kitts temporary rubber handstamps (inc
1%d x 4 & 2%d stamps) one with part Anguilla Road temporary hand stamp one with part
Harris Montserrat temporary hand stamp, two 1d carmine-red stamps having part early use
handstamps of 21 September 1922 and February 1923 plus various others including Liberta
(Antigua) and Mahaut (Dominica) hand stamps. Some plate flaws also noted SG60/61.
298 1v2d carmine-red top right corner and bottom left corner marginal blocks of 6 (2 x 3) plus top 60.00
left corner and bottom right corner marginal blocks of 4 each have plate number 11 in
selvedge all unmounted mint having usual lightly crazed gum with some light bends SG63.
299 1%d carmine-red top right corner marginal horizontal pair and top right corner marginal block 20.00
of 6 (2 x 3 one with keyplate flaw) plate number 11 in selvedge & bottom marginal pair all
unmounted mint usual lightly crazed gum with some light bends SG63.

300 1%d carmine-red bottom right corner marginal horizontal pair having plate number 16 in 10.00
selvedge unmounted mint showing plate flaw ex row 10/6 plus split jubilee line flaw SG63.
301 1%d carmine-red top marginal single having plate number 11 in selvedge unmounted mint 20.00

with hinge marks on front of selvedge plus left marginal block of 25 from plate 11 identified by
jubilee lines being rows 3 to 6/1-6 plus row 7/1 (rest of row 7/2-6 present but detached)
selvedge both sides unmounted mint with off white gum showing plate flaws ex rows 3/2 3/6
4/1 4/2 6/3 & 6/5 SG63.

302 1%d carmine-red plate 11 printing single lightly mounted mint showing plate flaw ex row 3/6 5.00
plus unmounted mint marginal block of 4 jubilee line flaw in interpane selvedge SG63.
303 1%.d carmine-red top right corner marginal from March 1928 plate 16 printing which had no 20.00

plate number in top selvedge showing plate flaw ex row 2/6 "Thinned right frame" refer
Fernbank page 96 unmounted mint SG63.

304 1%d carmine-red x 14 used copies plus 1%2d red-brown x 71 mostly used copies and one on 15.00
cover to Scotland many having identified flaws plus some postmark interest SG63/64.
305 1%d red-brown bottom marginal single lightly mounted mint plate number 16 in selvedge 12.00

bottom left corner marginal mint block of 4 top pair lightly mounted bottom pair unmounted
with stamp row 10/2 plate number in selvedge below and top left corner marginal block of 4
unmounted mint from plate 16 which had no plate number in top selvedge SG64.
306 1v%2d red-brown plate 16 printings fine used single showing keyplate flaw ex row 1/1 left 10.00
marginal from right pane unmounted mint block of 4 showing plate flaws ex rows 7/1 7/2 &
8/1, lightly mounted mint single showing plate flaw ex row 10/6, bottom marginal mint block of
4 lightly mounted top pair bottom pair unmounted plus mint block of 4 mounted top pair
bottom pair unmounted showing plate flaw on top left stamp SG64.
307 1%d red-brown top right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint showing plate number 21 10.00
and sheet number 0957 in selvedge above stamps 1/5 & 1/6 SG64.
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KING GEORGE V 1921-32 DEFS (contd.)
308 1%d red-brown top left corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint showing plate number 26 20.00
in selvedge above stamp 1/2 plus bottom right corner mint marginal block of 4 top pair lightly
mounted bottom pair unmounted plate number 26 in selvedge below stamp row 10/5 SG64.

309 1%d red-brown bottom left corner unmounted mint marginal block of 4 showing plate number 20.00
28 in selvedge below stamp row 10/2 SG64.
310 2d slate-grey two bottom marginal mounted mint plate number 10 singles bottom corner 10.00

marginal unmounted mint horizontal pair showing plate number 10 in selvedge below stamp
10/5 and unmounted mint top marginal single showing plate number 11 in selvedge SG65.

311 2d slate-grey three unmounted mint bottom marginal blocks of 4 (one light tone marks on 10.00
gum) from plate 11 with jubilee line flaw plus plate flaws ex rows 9/1 10/2 and 10/3 SG65.
312 2d slate-grey block of 4 on small piece having fine strike of Dieppe Bay A12 duplex (code 7.50

letters DB failed to register) dated 9 September 1927 plus used singles one with A09 duplex
of Nevis other having St Kitts Sandy Point cds SG65.

313 2d slate-grey thirty eight mint and mostly used stamps including 11 with duty plate flaws some 10.00
shades and postmark interest including CA and SP St Kitts cancels SG65.

314 2Yd orange-yellow bottom marginal plate 10 mounted mint single plus 7 singles and 20.00
horizontal strip of 3 mounted mint, this value only issued in Montserrat SG66.

315 2%d orange-yellow fine used having part Plymouth cds dated 20 September 1929, this value 15.00
only issued in Montserrat SG66.

316 2%d bright blue two unmounted mint blocks of 4 one unplated block showing plate flaw ex 10.00
row 9/4 other block plate 28 with flaw rows 7/6 & 8/5 plus jubilee line flaw by row 8/6 SG67.

317 2%d bright blue top marginal plate 11 single, bottom marginal plate 16 single, bottom 12.00

marginal plate 26 single and top marginal plate 28 single all unmounted mint except plate 26
mounted in selvedge only SG67.

318 2Yd bright blue top left corner marginal horizontal pair showing plate number 11 in selvedge 12.00
above stamp row 1/2 plus bottom left corner marginal block of 4 showing plate 11 in
selvedge below stamp row 10/2 all unmounted mint SG67.

319 2%d bright blue bottom left corner marginal mint block of 4 showing plate 26 in selvedge 12.00
below stamp row 10/2 top pair very lighty mounted bottom pair unmounted with stamp row
10/1 showing broken "I" flaw SG67.

320 2%d bright blue top left corner marginal unmounted mint block of 4 showing plate 28 in 10.00
selvedge above stamp row 1/2 SG67.

321 2Yd bright blue thirty seven mint and mostly used singles many with duty plate or keyplate 15.00
flaws with some shade and postmark interest SG67.

322 3d light ultramarine bottom marginal plate 10 single very lightly mounted mint plus block of 4 22.00
top pair mounted bottom pair unmounted SG68.

323 3d light ultramarine x 6 mounted mint some shades one with shadowed "LEEWARD" SG68. 20.00

324 3d light ultramarine (brighter shade) fine used showing shadowed "LEEWARD" SG68. 15.00

325 3d light ultramarine & 3d deep ultramarine (usual light gum tone) mounted mint SG68/68a. 18.00

326 3d deep ultramarine usual light even gum tone mint block of 4 one stamp lightly mounted 60.00
other 3 unmounted top pair having vertical perf seperations SG68a.

327 3d deep ultramarine plate 11 top marginal mint stamp which is unmounted but mounted both 20.00
sides of selvedge SG68a.

328 3d deep ultramarine plate number 10 printing left pane block of 4 top pair lightly mounted 75.00

bottom pair unmounted mint having light gum tone with plate flaws ex row 3/2 & 4/2 and duty
plate flaw ex row 3/2 SG68a.

329 3d deep ultramarine mounted mint SG68a. 15.00

330 3d deep ultramarine showing raised "D" of "LEEWARD" flaw ex row 1/3 from right hand pane 20.00
mounted mint SG68a.

331 3d deep ultramarine showing break in value tablet top left mounted mint SG68a. 18.00

332 3d deep ultramarine break in name frame bottom right & thick line mounted mint SG68a. 18.00

333 3d purple/yellow mint block of 4 top pair mounted bottom pair unmounted SG69. 8.00

334 3d purple/yellow top left corner marginal mint block of 4 from plate 16 mounted in selvedge 10.00
only stamps unmounted. No plate number in top selvedge on this plate SG69.

335 3d purple/yellow bottom right corner marginal mint block of 4 showing plate number 16 in 15.00
selvedge below stamp 10/5 mounted on top pair bottom pair unmounted SG69.

336 3d purplel/yellow bottom left corner horizontal pair plate number 16 in selvedge below stamp 7.50
10/2 plus bottom marginal plate number 16 single all unmounted mint SG69.

337 3d purplel/yellow right marginal from left pane block of 6 unmounted mint showing plate flaw 10.00

ex row 3/4 plus jubilee line flaw by stamp row 4/6. Stamp row 3/6 has blob of purple colour to
right of "RE" of "REVENUE". Lot includes mounted mint single SG69.
338 3d purplefyellow 15 mint and 2 used singles two couple of plate flaws and shades SG69. 15.00
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339 4d black & red/pale yellow 1st printing 1923 having two jubilee lines mint bottom right corner 20.00
marginal block of 4 showing plate number 11 in selvedge below stamp row 10/5 top pair
mounted bottom pair unmounted SG70.

340 4d black & red/pale yellow 1st printing mounted mint bottom interpanneau marginal block of 20.00
10 (5 x 2 - vertical perf seperation between last column of left pane and selvedge) stamp row
10/1 Oliver D60a flaw broken "D" SG70.

341 4d black & red/pale yellow 1st printing 1923 top left corner marginal from right pane block of 20.00
9 (3 x 3) selvedge two sides lightly mounted on two stamps rest unmounted SG70.

342 4d black & red/pale yellow 1st printing 1923 mounted mint ex row 10/1 showing Oliver D60a 10.00
flaw broken "D" SG70.

343 4d black & red/pale yellow 1st printing 1923 fine used single ex row 3/6 showing blob above 10.00
"&" flaw refer Fernbank page 87 SG70.

344 4d black & red/pale yellow 2nd printing March 1925 one jubilee line and darker black colour 6.00
top marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint SG70.

345 4d black & red/pale yellow 2nd printing March 1925 one jubilee line and darker black colour 12.00
right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint stamp ex row 3/6 blob above "&" flaw SG70.

346 4d black & red/pale yellow 2nd printing March 1925 one jubilee line and darker black colour 10.00
mint block of 4 lightly mounted on one stamp only stamp row 3/6 blob above "&" flaw SG70.

347 4d black & red/pale yellow 1st printing 1923 unmounted mint block of 4 with bottom left stamp 15.00

showing nick in top horizontal of value tablet plus 2nd printing March 1925 darker black
colour single having same flaw SG70.

348 4d black & red/pale yellow eleven mint stamps from both printings few have identified flaws 10.00
with some printing and paper shades differences SG70.

349 5d dull purple & olive-green bottom left corner mint marginal block of 4 plate number 10 in 10.00
selvedge below stamp 10/2 mounted on 2 stamps light gum tone and 2 tone spots SG71.

350 5d dull purple & olive-green bottom right corner marginal horizontal pair having plate number 10.00

10 in selvedge below stamp 10/5 unmounted mint light gum soiling and bottom marginal plate
10 single mounted mint couple light tone spots SG71.

351 5d dull purple & olive-green top right corner marginal pair plate number 11 in selvedge above 6.50
stamp 1/5 plus top and bottom marginal plate 11 singles all unmounted mint SG71.
352 5d dull purple & olive-green right marginal blocks of 4 mounted mint and 6 (2 x 3) unmounted 15.00

mint both blocks row ?/5 stamps showing final "S" flaw. Lot includes four mint singles all
showing damage to final "S" - different to previous flaw SG71.
353 5d dull purple & olive-green marginal block of 4 on piece of registered cover (few light tone 5.00
spots) each tied by individual strike of Barbuda BWI1 single ring cds dated 14 June 1927 plus
single with part Valley cds SG71.

354 5d dull purple & olive-green twenty one mint examples some having identified flaws with 15.00
some shades of olive-green colour SG71.
355 6d dull & bright purple top right corner marginal block of 4 mounted once in selvedge with all 25.00

stamps unmounted from plate 10 so no plate number in selvedge including bottom marginal
plate number 10 single having light tone around perfs at base SG72.
356 6d dull & bright purple bottom marginal single having plate number 16 in selvedge 500.00
unmounted mint with light tone marks on selvedge from April 1928 printing. This is the only
known example and the source of the photograph in Fernbank pages 225 and 230 which
state that "this is the only known example" SG72.

357 6d dull & bright purple ten mounted mint examples one showing scar on "6" flaw SG72. 30.00

358 1/- black/emerald bottom marginal plate number 10 in selvedge mounted mint SG73. 7.50

359 1/- black/emerald block of 4 unmounted mint top left and bottom left with plate flaws SG73. 15.00

360 1/- black/emerald mounted 2 mint and 1 used copies from very limited 1936 printing showing 40.00
different plate flaws including left plate row 3/2 base of "AN" SG73.

361 1/- black/emerald eleven mounted mint and one used copy all but one with identified flaws 30.00
including ex row 1/6 & 3/4 x 2 from left pane and 1/6 from right pane SG73.

362 1/- black/emerald eleven mounted mint copies three show sloping "ISLANDS" one shows 20.00
damaged "D" in "ISLANDS" and some shades SG73.

363 1/- black/emerald mounted mint copy from very limited 1936 printing ex row 9/6 right pane 500.00

with "DI" flaw plus enlarged last "S" and serif on top of "I" in "ISLANDS" flaws. Exceedingly
rare believed to be the only known example, SG unpriced mint or used SG73a.

364 2/- purple & blue/blue unmounted mint bottom marginal plate number 10 in selvedge SG74. 20.00
365 2/- purple & blue/blue mounted mint SG74. 6.00
366 2/- purple & blue/blue top left corner marginal copies from right pane stamps ex row 1/1 & 1/2 12.00

from plate 10 identified by jubilee lines with selvedge at top and one at left SG74.
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367 2/- purple & blue/blue left marginal copy from left pane ex row 4/1 from plate 11 identified by 7.50
jubilee line flaw SG74.

368 2/- purple & blue/blue fine used tied to small piece by St Kitts Sandy Point single ring cds 15.00
dated 27 July 1927 being the earlist known date SG74.

369 2/- red-purple & blue/blue eleven mounted mint copies couple have identified flaws SG74. 20.00

370 2/- red purple & blue/blue mounted mint bottom right corner marginal horizontal pair showing 10.00
plate number 11 in selvedge below stamp 10/5 SG74a.

371 2s 6d black & red/blue bottom marginal plate number 10 in selvedge mounted mint SG75. 10.00

372 2s 6d black & red/blue eight mounted mint copies four having identified flaws SG75. 20.00

373 3/- bright green & violet five mounted mint copies different shades SG76. 15.00

374 3/- bright green & violet seven mounted mint including pair three with plate flaws SG76. 15.00

375 4/- black & red bottom right corner marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) plate 11 in selvedge under 30.00
stamp 10/5 unmounted mint with perf seperation between row 6 and right selvedge SG77.

376 4/- black & red top marginal horizontal pair from plate 11 (proved by one jubilee line) one with 12.00
plate flaw mounted mint with off white gum SG77.

377 4/- black & red 1923 printing top marginal plate 11 copy unmounted mint and 1925 bottom 18.00
marginal plate 11 copy mounted mint SG77.

378 4/- black & red nine mounted mint copies with four having identified flaws plus two having 30.00
grey black shade SG77.

379 5/- green & red/pale yellow mounted mint bottom marginal plate 10 single SG78. 15.00

380 5/- green & red/pale yellow top marginal unmounted mint pair from left pane row 1/3 & 1/4 30.00
both with minor flaws including "DI" 1/3 SG78.

381 5/- green & red/pale yellow very lightly mounted mint with value tablet break top right SG78. 15.00

382 5/- green & red/pale yellow mounted mint with blob on "N" of "SHILLINGS" SG78. 15.00

383 5/- green & red/pale yellow mounted mint with damaged "LE" of "LEEWARD" plus rounded 15.00
top left of value tablet SG78.

384 5/- green & red/pale yellow mounted mint with damaged "LE" of "LEEWARD" plus rounded 10.00
top left of value tablet heavy mounting and dirty back SG78.

385 5/- green & red/pale yellow dent in top of value tablet fine used tiny perf flaw at top SG78. 15.00

386 Plate 10 plate flaws left pane row 1/1 "Dent in left frame" on %d brown unmounted mint top 20.00

left corner block of 4 ¥2d blue-green mounted mint with additional value tablet flaw 6d dull &
bright purple mounted mint 1/- black/emerald lightly mounted mint with additional flaw on 2nd
"S" 2s 6d black & red/blue fine used.

387 Plate 11 plate flaws left pane row 6/3 "Fleck in left frame" 1d violet x 3 used 2%2d bright blue 10.00
mounted mint & row 6/5 "Fleck of white in frame line at top" 1%d carmine-red x 2 used.
388 Plate 16 plate flaws left pane row 1/5 "White notch to right of &" 1d carmine-red mounted 15.00

mint & used 1d bright violet used and 1%2d red-brown mounted mint then plate 16 right pane
row 2/6 "Thinned frameline at right" 1%2d carmine-red mounted mint row 6/2 "damage to left
of &" 1d bright violet and 2%d bright blue both used plus row 10/6 "White dot in thick frame
line under LE" 1¥%d red-brown used refer Fernbank page 87.

389 Plate 21 plate flaws right pane row 1/1 "Break in lower name frame at right" ¥%d brown 12.00
mounted mint also with sloping name flaw %2d blue-green lightly mounted mint 1d
carmine-red used plus 1%d red-brown unmounted mint and 3 used. These four values were
the only ones printed from plate 21 refer Fernbank page 87.

390 Plate 26 plate flaw 1d carmine-red x 2 both used from right pane row 1/5 "Dent in lower frame 5.00
5mm from right" plus duty plate flaw SG60.

KING GEORGE V 1921-32 DEFS PLATE 23 REV TO DIE |

391 Yad brown to 1/- black/emerald set of 7 mounted mint SG81/87. 40.00
392 Yd brown to 1/- black/emerald set of 7 plus additional 1d from coil mounted mint SG81/87. 55.00
393 Yad brown to 1/- black/emerald set of 7 fine used 6d value a little washed SG81/87. 50.00
394 %d brown bottom marginal plate number single showing flaw right pane row 10/5 "Top frame 7.50
poor at right” mounted mint SG81.
395 %d brown bottom left corner marginal plate number block of 4 unmounted mint SG81. 20.00
396 Yad brown block of 4 unmounted mint SG81. 15.00
397 Yad brown part Old Road Antigua cds fine used SG81. 7.00
398 %d brown part Rosseau Dominica cds fine used SG81. 7.00
399 %d brown x 21 mint singles 16 having duty plate flaws displayed on 2 album pages SG81 70.00
400 %d blue-green having coil join at base of stamp unmounted mint SG82. 7.50
401 %d blue-green showing flaw ex row 3/1 left pane line between "EW" of "LEEWARD" one 7.50
missing perf at left unmounted mint SG82.
402 Yd blue-green flaw ex row 3/1 left pane line between "EW" of "LEEWARD" mint SG82. 10.00
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403 %d blue-green cail join pair perfs trimmed at right having coil join between stamps showing 20.00
part of plate number unmounted mint. Impossible to get a plate number stamp as only issued
in coils so this is as close as you will get SG82.

404 %d blue-green vertical pair coil join selvedge on bottom stamp unmounted mint SG82. 12.00

405 %d blue-green fine used having part of Tercentenary of Antigua The Ideal Health Resort 15.00
slogan dated cancel SG82.

406 %d blue-green fine used having part "Savings Nds Postmaste" 3 line slogan cancel SG82. 15.00

407 %d blue-green showing left pane row 2/6 flaw "damage to top right value tablet corner" fine 20.00
used having part St John's cds SG82.

408 1d bright scarlet bottom right corner marginal block of 4 plate number 23 in bottom selvedge 150.00

unmounted mint, tiny closed tear in side selvedge mentioned for accuracy only. Scarce
positional multiple from October 1931 printing of 1,009 sheets SG83.

409 1d bright scarlet bottom right corner marginal plate block of 4 from right pane showing flaws 60.00
ex row 9/6 plus 10/5 & 10/6 unmounted mint SG83.

410 1d bright scarlet mint block of 4 from left pane showing duty plate flaws ex row 7/1 and 8/1 45.00
top pair lightly mounted bottom pair unmounted SG83.

411 1d bright scarlet x 6 mounted mint singles all showing different duty plate flaws SG83. 70.00

412 1d bright scarlet x 4 mounted mint singles 2 showing different duty plate flaws SG83. 45.00

413 1d bright scarlet x 17 used singles 4 showing different duty plate flaws plus 10 used in St Kitts 15.00
including Old Road and Sandy Point SG83.

414 1%d red-brown bottom left corner marginal plate block of 4 from right pane showing flaw ex 15.00
row 10/5 unmounted mint SG84.

415 1v%2d red-brown top and bottom marginal plate number singles, bottom marginal example 6.00
shows flaw ex row 10/5 both unmounted mint SG84.

416 1v2d red-brown x 18 singles 8 mounted mint 10 used including Pares & Bendals Antigua and 15.00
Cayon & Old Road St Kitts postmarks plus one with duty plate flaw ex row 9/4 SG84.

417 2%d bright blue top left corner mint marginal plate number block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint 40.00
with 3 light stain spots on front and one light tone spot on reverse unmounted mint SG85.

418 2%d bright blue 9 mounted mint and 10 used including Liberta and Nevis postmark plus five 15.00
with duty plate flaws left pane row 8/4 mint and used and right pane row 9/4 used SG85.

419 6d dull & bright purple top marginal plate number example unmounted mint SG86. 12.00

420 6d dull & bright purple x 12 mounted mint singles (1 small thin and tone spot) including two 50.00
with value tablet flaws SG86.

421 1/- black/emerald showing "DI" flaw ex row 9/6 lightly mounted mint SG87a. 175.00

422 1/- black/emerald bottom marginal plate number single showing "“flecks in name" right pane 20.00
row 10/5 very lightly mounted mint SG87.

423 1/- black/emerald with duty plate "D" flaw right pane row 5/4 very lightly mounted mint SG87. 20.00

424 1/- black/emerald with duty plate raised "D" in "LEEWARD" flaw right pane row 7/3 (Halward 20.00
56) very lightly mounted mint SG87.

425 1/- black/emerald with duty plate flaws "damage to name frame" and "top heavy last "S" in 20.00

"ISLANDS" left pane row 1/6 unmounted mint with light streaky tone gum having selvedge at
top and right SG87.

426 1/- black/emerald with duty plate flaws "damage to name frame" and "top heavy last "S" in 30.00
"ISLANDS" left pane row 1/6 fine used SG87.

427 1/- black/emerald with duty plate flaw "damage to name letters" right pane row 1/6 20.00
unmounted mint SG87.

428 1/- black/emerald duty plate flaw "short "I" in "ISLANDS" and other flaws from right pane ex 20.00
row 1/4 mounted mint SG87.

429 1/- black/emerald duty plate flaw "short "I" in "ISLANDS" and other flaws from right pane ex 20.00
row 1/4 mounted mint SG87.

430 1/- black/emerald duty plate flaw "short "I" in "ISLANDS" and other flaws from right pane ex 12.00
row 1/4 mounted mint having tone marks on gum SG87.

431 1/- black/emerald x 12 single stamps (3 used 9 mint) most with duty plate flaws SG87. 100.00

KING GEORGE VI
432 Yad brown to 5/- green & red/yellow chalk surface paper 323 stamps making a 1,000.00

comprehensive mint collection from the original 1938 plate 1 first printing displayed on loose
leaf album pages. The stamps are identified by position on sheet from left and right pane in
order. Quite remarkable accumulation which would probably be impossible to duplicate even
if the material was available. Stanley Gibbons catalogue value for the basic stamps without
any flaws is £4,800+ SG95/112.
433 %d brown to 5/- green & red/yellow chalk surface paper 11 values all but 5/- top marginal 50.00
plate number 1 singles ex row 1/2, 1d and 1/- having plate flaws mounted mint SG95/112.
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS

KING GEORGE VI (contd.)

434 %d brown to 5/- green & red/yellow chalk surface paper 11 values from original 1938 plate 1 50.00
printing all bottom marginal singles ex row 10/2 right pane showing jubilee line break and
additional plate flaws on 2d & 1/- mounted mint SG95/112.

435 Y.d brown to 5/- green & red/yellow chalk surface paper 11 values from original 1938 plate 1 50.00
printing all ex row 2/1 left pane having Halward 3 flaw "Left hand frameline bent at top and
flaw in lower frame. 1d 2d 1/- & 5/- have other plate flaws mounted mint SG95/112.

436 Yd brown to 5/- green & red/yellow loose leaf album containing an impressive accumulation no reserve
of 740 mint (mostly) and used stamps collected for keyplate plate 2 & 3 flaws of all values
including 11 mint and 1 used 5/- value. Most identified by flaw with plate number blocks and
singles and good ranges of all values. Would be very difficult to duplicate if you could find the
material SG95/112b.

437 %d brown to 5/- green & red/yellow an impressive and valuable accumulation of 740 mint 1,500.00
(mostly) and used stamps from plates 2 and 3 displayed on loose leaf album pages showing
numerous identified key plate and duty plate flaws with many "Strengthened rosette" (ex row
9/3 left pane) and "Serrated edge" (ex row 10/5 right pane) flaws. Good ranges of all values
including 11 mint and 1 used 5/- value having many plate blocks and singles. Would be very
difficult to duplicate now even if you could obtain the material SG95/112b.

438 Yd brown to 2/- reddish purple & blue/blue inc listed shades of %d brown 1d red x 3 2%d blue 50.00
1/- black & grey/emerald and 2/- deep purple & blue/blue with ordinary paper 3d orange and
6d deep dull purple & bright purple 25 stamps mounted mint between SG95/111ab.

439 Yd brown to £1 brown-purple & black/red (2 examples of £1 one December 1937 printingno  200.00
usual gum tone other November 1938 printing usual streaky toned gum) set of original 13
values ex plate 1 plus additional £1 all mounted mint displayed on album page SG95/114(2).

KING GEORGE VI 1/4d VALUE

440 Y.d brown complete sheet of 120 having selvedge all sides from plate number 2 1939 printing 40.00
sheet number 268 unmounted mint SG95.
441 %d brown complete sheet of 120 having selvedge on all sides from plate number 2 55.00

November 1942 printing sheet number 106 with stamp right pane row 10/5 showing "Serrated
edge" flaw unmounted mint SG95.

442 Yd brown complete sheet of 120 having selvedge on all sides from plate number 2 1944 40.00
printing unmounted mint few very light gum bends SG95.

443 Yd brown right pane of 60 having selvedge on 3 sides from plate number 3 1947 printing 20.00
unmounted mint SG95.

444 %d brown & Yad deep brown accumulation of 250+ mainly mint stamps on loose leaf aloum 30.00

pages with many pairs, strips and blocks from plates 1, 2 & 3 comprising plate 1 block of 28
plate 2 2 singles, 3 pairs 2 blocks of 4 and block of 6 and plate 3 blocks of 6 x 3 block of 8
and block of 14 blocks of 4 or larger up to 24. Many have identified duty or keyplate flaws. A
nice lot for further study and expansion SG95/95a.

445 Y.d deep brown chalk surface paper complete sheet of 120 having selvedge on all sides from 25.00
plate number 3 1949 printing unmounted mint SG95a.

KING GEORGE VI 1/2d EMERALD

446 %d emerald right pane block of 58 (missing stamps row 1/1 & 1/2) from plate 1 sheet number 15.00
0905 ex 1938 printing having selvedge on 3 sides unmounted mint with lightly streaky and
lightly toned gum SG96.

447 %d emerald complete sheet of 120 from plate 2 ex 1942 November printing having selvedge 50.00
on all sides with "Serrated edge" flaw ex row 10/5 right pane unmounted mint with stamp row
7/1 having two small red marks on gum SG96.

448 %d emerald complete sheet of 120 from plate 2 ex 1944 printing having selvedge on all sides 90.00
with "ISLANDS" flaw ex row 1/2 right pane unmounted mint SG96.

449 %d emerald vertical strip of 4 having coil join between stamps 3 & 4 unmounted mint SG96. 3.00

450 %%d emerald (deep green shade) top marginal example having plate number 3 in selvedge 7.50
from August 1941 2nd printing plate 3 only 101 sheets printed lightly mounted mint SG96.

451 %d emerald on thinner rougher paper top marginal example having plate number 3 in 7.50

selvedge February 1942 3rd printing plate 3 only 206 sheets printed unmounted mint light
hinge mark on front of selvedge SG96.

452 %%d emerald 1942 printing top left corner plate 2 marginal block of 42 (6 x 7) selvedge at left 25.00
and top unmounted mint showing listed keyplate flaws including Halward 8 & 8a SG96.
453 %%d emerald 1942 printing thick paper top right corner marginal block of 42 (6 x 7) from plate 35.00

2 having selvedge on three sides with sheet number 0472 above stamp 1/6 unmounted mint
showing listed plate flaws including Halward 9 & 11 plus hand painted retouch of final "S" of
"ISLANDS" SG96.
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS

KING GEORGE VI 1/2d EMERALD (contd.)

454 %d emerald November 1942 plate 2 printing bottom right corner plate number 2 marginal 25.00
mint block of 4 top pair mounted bottom pair with stamp ex row 10/5 "Serrated edge" flaw
Halward 2 only on this printing. Duty plate flaws on stamps ex row 10/5 & 10/6 SG96.

455 %d emerald November 1942 plate 2 printing bottom marginal plate number 2 fine used block 25.00
of 6 (3 x 2) with stamp ex row 10/5 showing "Serrated edge" flaw Halward 2 which was only
on this printing. Block includes 3 other plate flaws and 2 other duty plate flaws SG96.

456 %d emerald November 1942 plate 2 printing on thin paper top right corner block of 4 25.00
unmounted mint with sheet number 050 in selvedge above stamp row 1/6 with apparant hand
painted retouches to final "S" in "ISLANDS" stamps ex row 1/6 & 2/6 (top curl) Halward 9.
Stamp row 1/5 does not show bulge under "U" flaw SG96.

457 %d emerald (dull green shade) 1943 5th printing on thinner paper top left plate 2 corner 15.00
marginal block of 4 unmounted mint with some very light creasing showing duty plate flaw ex
row 2/2 damage to "AN" of "ISLANDS" Halward 8 SG96.

458 %d emerald 1943 5th printing plate 2 single fine used showing plate flaw ex row 6/1 left pane 7.50
"Extra leaf flaw" SG96.
459 %d emerald 1944 6th printing bottom right corner marginal plate 2 block of 48 (6 x 8) rows 2 30.00

to 10 unmounted mint with stamp row 3/6 one light tone spot in perfs visible from front. No
keyplate or duty plates are identified however flaws ex row 3/1 and 3/6 seen SG96.

460 Y%d emerald 1944 6th printing top right coner marginal block of 12 (6 x 2) rows 1 and 2 having 75.00
selvedge (light creasing and couple light tone spots in top selvedge) on three sides with sheet
number 332 in selvedge above stamp 1/6. Stamp ex row 1/2 shows broken foot to "L" or
"ISIANDS" flaw nice positional piece SG96/96a.

461 %d emerald 1944 6th printing right marginal block of 23 rows 1 to 4 from top of sheet missing 80.00
stamp 1/1 and top selvedge having selvedge at right unmounted mint with stamp ex row 1/2
showing broken foot to "L" or "ISIANDS" flaw plus other keyplate flaws including Halward 9
(having hand painted retouch) and Halward 11 nice positional piece SG96/96a.

462 %%d emerald accumulation of 320+ mainly mint stamps in blocks written up on loose leaf 65.00
album pages with many pairs, strips and blocks from plates 1, 2 & 3 with many having
identified duty or keyplate flaws. A nice lot for further study and expansion SG96.

KING GEORGE VI 1/2d SLATE-GREY

463 %2d slate-grey complete sheet of 120 from plate 3 ex 1948 first printing having selvedge on all 60.00
sides displaying all non SG listed flaws unmounted mint SG97.

464 %d slate-grey complete sheet of 120 from plate 3 ex 1948 first printing having selvedge on all 60.00
sides displaying all non SG listed flaws unmounted mint SG97.

465 %d slate-grey complete sheet of 120 from plate 3 ex 1949 second printing (many flaws on 60.00

1948 printing now repaired) having selvedge on all sides unmounted mint with four stamps on
left pane having small light tone marks in perfs visible on gum only SG97.

466 %d slate-grey accumulation of 160+ mainly mint stamps in blocks written up on loose leaf 35.00
album pages with some blocks including plate blocks with many having identified duty or key
plate flaws. A nice lot for further study and expansion SG97.

KING GEORGE VI 1d SCARLET (DIE I)

467 1d scarlet top marginal block of 9 from November 1938 plate 1 printing rows 1 to 3/4-6 35.00
unmounted mint having usual dry toned gum. Sheet number 2342 in selvedge above stamp
row 1/6 with all stamps apart from 2/5 and 3/4 having plate flaws SG98.

468 1d scarlet right marginal block of 4 from November 1938 plate 1 printing rows 3 to 4/5-6 10.00
unmounted mint having usual dry toned gum showing plate flaws 3/5 & 3/6 SG98.
469 1d scarlet bottom right corner marginal horizontal plate number 1 pair from November 1938 15.00

plate 1 printing mounted twice in selvedge stamps unmounted usual toned (lighter than
normal) gum showing plate flaws rows 10/5 & 10/6 SG98.
470 1d scarlet bottom left corner marginal block of 9 (3 x3) from November 1938 plate 1 printing 35.00
selvedge at left and bottom rows 8-10/1-3 unmounted mint with just a hint of the usual gum
tone showing various plate flaws including Halward 1, 13a & 14a SG98.

471 1d scarlet block of 4 rows 2 & 3/1-2 from November 1938 plate 1 printing unmounted mint 15.00
with just a hint of the usual gum tone showing various plate flaws on all positions SG98.

472 1d scarlet block of 4 rows 5 & 6/3-4 from November 1938 plate 1 printing fine used showing 12.00
various plate flaws on all positions SG98.

473 1d scarlet left marginal block of 8 rows 5 & 6/1-4 from November 1938 plate 1 printing 25.00

selvedge at left fine used showing various key plate & duty plate flaws on most positions
including Halward 13c ex row 6/1 SG98.
474 1d scarlet left marginal block of 9 rows 5 to 7/1-3 November 1938 plate 1 printing selvedge at 30.00
left mounted on one stamp rest unmounted mint having usual toned gum with various key
plate & duty plate flaws on most positions including Halward 13c ex row 6/1 SG98.
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
KING GEORGE VI 1d SCARLET (DIE I) (contd.)
475 1d scarlet top left corner marginal horizontal strip of 3 November 1938 plate 1 printing plate 15.00
number 1 in selvedge above stamp row 1/2 unmounted mint usual toned gum with various
key plate & duty plate flaws on most positions including Halward 13b ex row 1/3 SG98.
476 1d scarlet accumulation of 26 mint & 79 used stamps mostly singles with couple mint blocks 70.00
or pairs written up on loose leaf album pages with many having identified duty or key plate
flaws. A nice lot for further study and expansion SG98.
KING GEORGE VI 1d SCARLET OR RED (DIE 1)

477 1d scarlet plate 3 left hand pane of 60 September 1947 printing having selvedge on three 100.00
sides showing "DI" flaw on stamp row 7/3 unmounted mint SG99/99a.

478 1d scarlet top marginal example with plate number 2 in selvedge August 1942 5th printing 15.00
with Halward 15 plate flaw and some hand painted retouching unmounted mint SG99.

479 1d scarlet lightly mounted mint single centred left from plate 2 November 1943 7th printing 15.00
showing "Extra leaf" flaw ex row 6/1 of left pane which was only on this printing SG99.

480 1d scarlet bottom right corner marginal (plate number 3 in selvedge) block of 8 (5 x 2) from 12.00

1946 thick paper plate 3 printing unmounted mint having some perf seperation between row
10 and selvedge with no damage to Jubilee lines under stamps ex row 10/4 & 10/5 SG99.

481 1d scarlet bottom left corner mint block of 12 (4 x 3) ex rows 7 to 10/1-3 from Plate 3 July 100.00
1947 11th printing mounted on 3 stamps in row 7 rest unmounted showing numerous flaws
including "DI" flaw ex row 7/3 Halward 16. This was the first printing with the "DI" flaw and the
only printing not having the damaged "U" in "Revenue" flaw ex row 7/2 SG99/99a.

482 1d scarlet ex row 7/3 Plate 3 July 1947 11th printing fine used "DI" flaw Halward 16 SG99a. 75.00
483 1d scarlet 1d carmine or 1d red accumulation of 725+ mostly mint (including 20+ blocks inc 500.00
some plate blocks) and used stamps written up on loose leaf album pages with many having
identified duty or key plate flaws (no "DI" flaws). Includes lower left corner block of the scarce
1945 printing along with plate number single and others which show flaws and characteristics
not on any other Leeward Islands issue or printing. Nice lot for further study & expansion

SG99a/99c.

484 1d carmine left marginal block of 12 (3 x 4) from plate 2 August 1942 5th printing rows 2 to 20.00
5/1-3 unmounted mint showing numerous plate flaws with stamp ex row 5/2 having hand
painted retouching SG99b.

485 1d carmine bottom right corner marginal (plate 2 in selvedge) block of 4 from plate 2 August 25.00
1942 5th printing unmounted mint with stamp ex row 10/5 showing "Serrated edge" flaw
which was only on this and November 1942 printings SG99b.

486 1d carmine bottom right corner marginal (plate 2 in selvedge) block of 4 from plate 2 August 25.00
1942 5th printing unmounted mint with stamp ex row 10/5 showing "Serrated edge" flaw
which was on this and November 1942 printing. Pencil note on reverse of selvedge states
November 1942 printing SG99b.

487 1d carmine bottom right corner marginal block of 46 rows 3 to 10/1-6 missing stamps row 25.00
10/5 & 10/6 from plate 2 August 1942 5th printing mounted on two stamps in row 3 only rest
unmounted showing numerous plate flaws including stamp ex row 4/2 "AN" joined Halward
17 flaw which was only on this printing SG99b.

488 1d carmine single ex row 4/2 from plate 2 August 1942 5th printing fine used showing "AN" 15.00
joined flaw Halward 17 which was only on this printing SG99b.
489 1d carmine top left corner marginal (2 in selvedge above stamp 1/2) block of 4 from plate 2 20.00

August 1942 5th printing unmounted mint having light tone marks showing plate flaws at row
1/1 & 1/2 both having hand painted retouching SG99b.

490 1d carmine plate 2 pane of 60 from September 1942 printing left hand pane having selvedge 25.00
on all four sides a little minor perf seperation unmounted mint SG99b.

491 1d carmine (different shade to previous lot) plate 2 pane of 60 September 1942 printing left 25.00
hand pane selvedge on four sides slight perf seperation unmounted mint SG99b.

492 1d red plate 3 complete sheet of 120 from November 1948 printing having selvedge on three  250.00
sides showing "DI" flaw on stamp row 7/3 unmounted mint SG99c/99ca.

493 1d red plate 3 part sheet of 48 being rows 3 1/6 to 10 1/6 from August 1948 printing right 60.00

hand pane having selvedge on three sides unmounted mint with tiny tone spot visible both
sides below stamp row 10/5 SG99c.

494 1d red interpane block of 16 from August 1948 plate 3 printing from left pane rows 7 to 10/5-6 20.00
and right pane rows 7 to 10/1-2 having selvedge between panes and at bottom unmounted
mint. Three plate flaws at rows 7/6 & 8/6 left pane and 8/1 right pane.SG99.

KING GEORGE VI 1d BLUE-GREEN

495 1d blue-green left hand pane of 60 plate 3 1948 first batch first printing having selvedge on 75.00

four sides showing "DI" flaw on stamp row 7/3 unmounted mint SG100/100a.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
KING GEORGE VI 1d BLUE-GREEN (contd.)

496 1d blue-green left hand pane of 60 plate 3 1948 second batch first printing having selvedge 20.00
on four sides showing "DI" flaw repaired unmounted mint SG100.
497 1d blue-green block of 12 (6 x 2) from October 1948 13th printing Batch A rows 7 & 8/1-6 100.00

selvedge both sides unmounted mint with a number of plate flaws including stamp ex row 7/3
with "DI" flaw Halward 16 which was corrected between batches of first printing. Lot includes
mint block of 4 from Batch B with the "DI" flaw corrected row 7/3 SG100/100a.
498 1d blue-green complete sheet of 120 plate 3 from 1949 printing selvedge on four sides with 20.00
perf seperation between row 6 on left pane & selvedge. Mounted once in top selvedge
otherwise unmounted mint with few light tone marks on gum couple visible from front SG100.

499 1d blue-green left hand pane of 60 plate 3 from 1950 printing having selvedge on four sides 20.00
unmounted mint SG100.

500 1d blue-green complete sheet of 120 plate 3 from February 1951 printing selvedge on four 30.00
sides with perf seperation row 1 on right pane and selvedge unmounted mint SG100.

501 1d blue-green complete sheet of 120 plate 3 from February 1952 printing sheet number 1852 30.00
selvedge on four sides damaged "N" flaw ex row 8/1 left pane unmounted mint SG100.

502 1d blue-green bottom left corner marginal (selvedge three sides) block of 42 (bottom seven 15.00

rows of sheet) from plate 3 probably February 1951 17th printing unmounted mint having
numerous key plate and duty plate flaws SG100.
503 1d blue-green accumulation of 225+ mostly mint (including 17 blocks with some plate blocks) 40.00
and used stamps written up on loose leaf album pages with many having identified duty or
key plate flaws (no "DI" flaws). A nice lot for further study and expansion SG100.
KING GEORGE VI 1 1/2d VALUE

504 1%d chestnut part unmounted mint right pane of 50 stamps (missing rows 1/2 of columns 1 50.00
to 5) plate 3 scarce February 1942 printing sheet number ..139 selvedge on 3 sides SG101.
505 1%d chestnut part right pane (selvedge 2 sides) and left pane (selvedge 3 sides) of 48 (6 x 8) 30.00

being rows 3 to 10 plate 3 from 1948 printing unmounted mint. Two panes together make
bottom eight rows of sheet SG101.
506 1%d chestnut top left corner plate 3 block of 12 (3 x 4) from left pane 2nd printing March 25.00
1942 unmounted mint with stamp ex row 1/1 showing "L" of "LEEWARD" having hand
painted retouch with brush stroke alongside SG101.

507 1%d chestnut top left corner plate 3 unmounted mint block of 6 (3 x 2) left pane 2nd printing 20.00
March 1942 stamp ex row 1/1 "L" of "LEEWARD" with hand painted retouch SG101.

508 1%d chestnut top marginal block of 12 (3 x 4) from left pane 2nd printing March 1942 plate 3 15.00
unmounted mint with stamps ex rows 3/6 & 4/6 showing plate flaws SG101.

509 1%d chestnut block of 12 (2 x 6) rows 5 and 6 from left pane 3rd printing 1943 plate 2 15.00
unmounted mint with stamps ex rows 5/2 5/3 & 6/1 showing plate flaws SG101.

510 1%d chestnut block of 9 (3 x 3) rows 3 to 5/4-6 from right pane 3rd printing 1943 plate 2 15.00

unmounted mint with stamps ex rows 3/5 & 3/6 showing plate flaws plus stamp row 5/6
shows hand painted retouch on left leg of "A" of "LEEWARD" SG101.

511 1%d chestnut left pane top left corner marginal plate number block of 12 (6 x 2) rows 1/1-6 & 15.00
2/1-6 from 3rd printing 1943 plate 2 unmounted mint with perforation seperation in vertical
perfs rows 3 & 4. Stamp row 1/1 shows "LA" joined flaw and stamp 2/5 shows "Teardrop"
flaw neither of which were on 1944 printing SG101.

512 1%d chestnut left pane top left corner marginal plate number block of 4 from 3rd printing 15.00
1943 plate 2 mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted with stamp row 1/1 shows "LA"
joined flaw which was not on 1944 printing SG101.

513 1v%2d chestnut left pane bottom left corner marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) and corner marginal 25.00
block of 4 from 3rd printing 1943 plate 2 unmounted mint with block of 6 having sheet number
309 printed upside down in selvedge under stamp 10/1 and block of 4 has sheet number 326
printed upside down in selvedge below stamp 10/1. Both blocks show usual plate flaws at
positions 9/1 9/2 & 10/2 with block of 6 showing flaw ex row 9/3 SG101.

514 1%d chestnut right pane bottom right corner plate number marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) from 15.00
3rd printing 1943 plate 2 unmounted mint showing usual plate flaws at positions 9/4 10/4 10/5
& 10/6 with flaw ex row 10/6 "Dot in D" only on this printing SG101.

515 1%d chestnut right pane bottom right corner plate number marginal block of 42 (6 x 7) from 75.00
3rd printing 1943 plate 2 unmounted mint being bottom seven rows of pane selvedge on
three sides with usual plate flaws at positions includes ex row 5/6 left leg of "A" of
"LEEWARD" hand painted retouch and ex row 10/6 "Dot in D" only on this printing SG101.

516 1%d chestnut right pane bottom right corner plate number marginal block of 42 (6 x 7) from 50.00
4th printing 1948 plate 3 unmounted mint being bottom seven rows of sheet having selvedge
on two sides showing usual plate flaws SG101.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
KING GEORGE VI 1 1/2d VALUE (contd.)

517 1%d chestnut mainly mint accumulation of 300+ stamps written up on loose leaf aloum pages 50.00
including plate 1 mint block of 8 plate 2 mint block of 44 and 3 mint singles plus plate 3 mint
blocks of 6 & 8 along with 10 blocks of 4 or larger many showing clearly identified duty plate
or key plate flaws. Nice lot for further study SG101.

518 1%d yellow-orange & black plate 3 part sheet of 80 comprising last two vertical columns of 30.00
left pane and complete right pane from 1948 printing having selvedge on three sides
unmounted mint SG102.

519 1v%d yellow-orange & black plate 3 sheet of 118 missing stamps row1/5-6 right pane from 40.00
1949 printing having selvedge on four sides mounted 5 times on front of selvedge stamps all
unmounted mint. Slight perf seperation between column 6 of left hand pane and selvedge
plus a few few light tone spots on left pane SG102.

520 1%.d yellow-orange & black plate 3 left pane of 60 from 1949 printing with sheet number 1040 25.00
above stamp row 1/5 having selvedge on four sides unmounted mint SG102.
521 1%d yellow-orange & block mainly mint accumulation of 160+ stamps written up on loose leaf 30.00

album pages including plate 3 mint blocks of 4 x 3 block of 6 and block of 15 along with 14
blocks of 4 or larger with many showing clearly identified duty plate or key plate flaws. Nice lot

for further study SG102.
KING GEORGE VI 2d VALUE
522 2d olive-grey plate 1 complete sheet of 120 (held together only by bottom selvedge) from 75.00

1938 printing having selvedge on all four sides with sheet number 070 above stamp row 1/6
right pane. Unmounted mint with usual dry toned gum SG103.
523 2d olive-grey plate 2 complete sheet of 120 from August 1942 printing having selvedge on all  100.00
four sides with sheet number 0051 above stamp row 1/6 right pane. Stamp row 10/5 shows
"Serrated edge" flaw plus nice voids in lower scrolls of stamps row 10/2 & 10/3 right pane
unmounted mint SG103.
524 2d olive-grey top left corner marginal plate 3 (only 101 sheets printed) block of 6 (3 x 2) 20.00
having sheet number 001 in side selvedge opposite stamp row 1/1 plus plate number in top
selvedge above stamp 1/2 mounted once in selvedge and on one stamp rest unmounted
mint. Plate flaw 2/1 also present SG103.
525 2d olive-grey and 2d slate-grey a valuable and interesting accumulation of 450+ mostly mint 200.00
stamps of this most interesting value written up on loose leaf album pages including 2 plate
blocks and 9 blocks of 4 or larger blocks showing the many different key plate and duty plate
flaws found on this value. Includes a copy of the article in the September 1993 BWISC
journal detailing the flaws. Lot includes stamps with Official Paid St Kitts cds SG103/103a.
526 2d slate-grey plate 2 and 3 part right pane (selvedge 2 sides) and left pane (selvedge 3 sides) 100.00
of 48 (6 x 8) being rows 3 to 10 from 1947 printing unmounted mint with left pane having few
light tone spots visible from front on two stamps. Two panes together make bottom eight
rows of sheet SG103a.

527 2d slate-grey distinctive deep grey 1942 printing plate 2 unmounted mint block of 4 from left 7.50
pane 3/1-2 to 4/1-2 showing plate and value tablet flaws rows 4/1 & 4/2 SG103a.

528 2d slate-grey 1943 printing unmounted mint block of 6 (3 x 2) from left pane showing keyplate 7.50
flaws rows 9/1 9/3 (Strengthened rosette) and 10/1 SG103a.

529 2d slate-grey 1942 plate 3 and 1943 plate 2 printings from right pane x 2 very fine used 8.00

blocks of 4 rows 6/1-2 & 7/1-2 one from each printing showing differences in plate & duty
plate flaws one having Halward 40 flaw SG103a.

530 2d slate-grey 1943 plate 2 printing from right pane mounted mint ex row 9/4 showing plate & 15.00
duty plate flaws including Halward 40 small "d" in "2d" flaw SG103a.
531 2d slate-grey 1942 4th printing plate 2 rows 5 to 7 1-6 left marginal block of 18 (6 x 3) left 25.00

pane unmounted mint with 13 of the 18 stamps showing key plate or duty plate flaws
including Halward 31 & 40b and two maybe having hand retouching SG103a.

532 2d slate-grey 1943 5th printing plate 2 single from left pane ex row 6/1 mounted mint "Extra 15.00
leaf" plate flaw only on this printing also showing short "I" of "ISLANDS" SG103a.
533 2d slate-grey 1943 5th printing plate 2 right pane top right corner marginal unmounted mint 20.00

block of 6 top left corner marginal horizontal pair stamps unmounted mounted in selvedge
only these showing hand painted retouching and single mounted mint ex row 1/6 in notmal
state. Other stamps in blocks show other plate flaws including Halward 40a SG103a.
534 2d slate-grey 1943 6th printing bottom right corner plate 2 marginal block of 4 right pane top 50.00
pair mounted bottom pair unmounted plus bottom right plate 2 corner marginal pair stamp
unmounted mounted once in selvedge with block showing plate flaws on all stamps including
Halward 39 flaw on stamp 10/6 with pair showing plate flaws on both with Halward 39 on
stamp row 10/6 hand painted retouch which is very scarce SG103a
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KING GEORGE VI 2d VALUE (contd.)

535 2d scarlet plate 2 and 3 block of 80 comprising right pane of 60 plus last two columns of 10 30.00
from left pane from 1948 printing having selvedge on three sides unmounted mint SG104.

536 2d scarlet plate 2 and 3 right pane of 60 from 1949 printing having selvedge on three sides 25.00
unmounted mint SG104.

537 2d scarlet mainly mint accumulation of 220+ stamps written up on loose leaf aloum pages 50.00

including plate 2 3 block of 4 and pair plus 17 blocks of 4 or larger most showing clearly
identified duty plate or key plate flaws. Nice lot for further study SG104.
KING GEORGE VI 2 1/2d VALUE

538 2Y5d bright blue and 2%d light bright blue plus 2%d black & purple a study collection of 800+ 650.00
mainly mint and used stamps with plenty of strips and blocks and many plated duty plate &
key plate flaws. Includes 2%d bright blue x 8 mint with bottom marginal plate number strip of
3, 2¥ light bright blue with 9 plate blocks including plate 2 top left corner blocks of 9 (3 x 3)
12 (6 x 2) 15 (3 x 5) 24 (6 x 4) and 30 (6 x 5) plate 3 bottom right block of 42 (6 x 7) and
many other blocks plus 2%2d black & purple 6 plate blocks and other blocks including block of
42 (6 x 7). A life times work which would be difficult to assemble, assuming you could obtain
the material SG105/105a & 106.

539 2Y2d light bright blue plate 2 right hand pane of 60 from 1944 printing having selvedge on four 20.00
sides with sheet number 0948 in selvedge above stamp row 6/6 unmounted mint SG105a.
540 2Yd light bright blue plate 3 part right pane (selvedge 2 sides) and left pane (selvedge 3 20.00

sides) of 48 (6 x 8) being rows 3 to 10 from 1947 printing unmounted mint having few light
tone spots both panes visible from front on 4 stamps of right pane SG105a.
541 2Yd light bright blue scarce right marginal block of 16 (4 x 4) plate 3 March 1942 printing of 50.00
103 sheets all being sent to the colony with stamp row 3/5 showing the earliest state of the
flaw "Break in name frame under "D" of "ISLANDS" plus 3 used examples one with same
flaw. Mint examples are very scarce from this printing SG105a.

542 2Y%d black & purple plate 3 left pane of 60 from 1948 printing with selvedge on four sides 25.00
having sheet number 506 in selvedge above stamp row 6/6 unmounted mint SG106.

543 2%d black & purple plate 3 part sheet of 116 (missing block of 4 from left pane rows 1/1-2 & 45.00
2/1-2) from 1948 printing with selvedge on four sides unmounted mint SG106.

544 2Yd black & purple plate 3 complete sheet of 120 from 1950 printing with selvedge on four 50.00

sides unmounted mint SG106.
KING GEORGE VI 3d VALUE

545 3d orange chalk surface paper 3d pale orange ordinary paper and 3d bright blue a study 650.00
collection written up on loose leaf album leaves of 950+ mostly mint and used stamps with
many strips and blocks having plated key plate and duty pate flaws. Includes 50 mint 3d
orange chalk surface paper (SG cat £35 each total £1,750) with plate single, plate block of 6
and blocks of 6 and 12, 3d pale orange many blocks including 9 plate blocks plus 3d bright
blue 7 plate blocks. A life times work which would be difficult to assemble now, assuming you
could obtain the material SG107/107a &108.

546 3d pale orange ordinary paper plate 3 complete sheet of 120 from 1944 printing with 25.00
selvedge on four sides unmounted mint SG107a.

547 3d pale orange ordinary paper plate 3 right hand pane of 60 from 1947 printing having 20.00
selvedge on four sides unmounted mint SG107a.

548 3d pale orange ordinary paper plate 3 part right pane (selvedge 2 sides) and left pane 15.00

(selvedge 3 sides) of 48 (6 x 8) being rows 3 to 10 from 1948 printing unmounted mint having
few light tone spots both panes visible from front on both. Vertical perf seperation between
first two stamp row 6 & 7 SG107a.

549 3d bright blue plate 3 right hand pane of 60 from 1948 printing having selvedge on four sides 25.00
with sheet number 051 in selvedge above stamp row 6/6 unmounted mint SG107a.

550 3d bright blue plate 3 complete sheet of 120 from 1948 printing having selvedge on all four 40.00
sides unmounted mint SG107a.

551 3d bright blue plate 3 right hand pane of 60 from 1949 printing less stamp row 1/1 having 20.00
selvedge on three sides unmounted mint SG107a.

552 3d bright blue plate 3 complete sheet of 120 plate 3 from 1949 printing having selvedge on all 35.00

four sides with perf seperation between column 1 of right hand pane and inter pane selvedge
rows 1 to 8 mounted six times on front of selvedge all stamps unmounted mint SG107a.
KING GEORGE VI 6d VALUE
553 6d deep dull purple & bright purple chalk surface paper 1938 1st printing plate 1 bottom 40.00
marginal block of 9 (3 x 3) from right pane rows 8/1-3 to 10/1-3 unmounted mint having usual
dry toned gum showing plate flaws 8/1, 8/3 and 10/2 SG109.
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KING GEORGE VI 6d VALUE (contd.)

554 6d deep dull purple & bright purple chalk surface paper 1938 1st printing plate 1 block of 9 (3 40.00
x 3) from right pane rows 5/1-3 to 7/1-3 bottom right stamp row 7/3 damaged unmounted
mint usual dry toned gum. All nine stamps in block display plate flaws SG109.

555 6d deep dull purple & bright purple chalk surface paper 1938 1st printing plate 1 mint 6d deep 15.00
dull purple & bright purple ordinary paper 1942 3rd printing plate 2 mounted plus 6d purple &
deep magenta ordinary paper 1947 7th printing plate 3 unmounted right corner marginal all
three ex row 10/6 with "Break in value tablet above "d" plate flaw SG109 109a & 109b.

556 6d deep dull purple & bright purple chalk surface paper 1938 1st printing plate 1 6d deep dull 35.00
purple & bright purple ordinary paper 1942 3rd printing plate 2 mounted mint plus 6d purple
& deep magenta ordinary paper 1947-51 7th to 12th printings plate 3 x 14 mounted mint and
12 used examples with many plate flaws SG109 109a & 109b.

557 6d deep dull purple & bright purple chalk surface paper colour a little washed fine used with 7.50
clear full strike of St Johns code A cds of 25 November 1938 - date of issue SG109.

558 6d deep dull purple & bright purple chalk surface paper x 8 mounted mint (all usual streaky 25.00
gum) and 8 used examples (few odd tone spots) SG109.

559 6d deep dull purple & bright purple chalk surface paper mounted mint streaky gum SG109. 8.00

560 6d deep dull purple & bright purple ordinary paper 1942 2nd printing plate 3 mounted mint. 15.00

Only 99 sheets printed from the March 1942 2nd printing and all were sent to Island making
mint examples very scarce SG109a.
561 6d deep dull purple & bright purple ordinary paper August 1942 3rd printing plate 2 bottom 50.00
marginal plate number example row 10/5 having "Serrated edge" flaw mounted mint which is
very scarce. The "Serrated edge" flaw was only on the August 1942 printing being repaired by
the 1943 and 1944 printings. Lot complete with bottom marginal 6d plate number copy from
same position row 10/5 on 1943 printing showing repair SG109a x 2.
562 6d deep dull purple & bright purple ordinary paper 4th & 5th printings plate 2 bottom marginal 20.00
plate number examples fom 1943 and 1944 printings showing "Serrated edge" flaw repair,
1943 unmounted mint (mounted in selvedge) 1944 mounted mint SG109a x 2.
563 6d deep dull purple & bright purple ordinary paper 3rd printing November 1942 x 2 mint 25.00
blocks of 4 (one unmounted other mounted on top pair bottom pair unmounted) one block
from plate 2 other from plate 3 as both plates used on this printing SG109a x 2 blocks.

564 6d deep dull purple & bright purple ordinary paper 4th printing November 1942 plate 2 x 6 15.00
mint and 10 used (including block of 4) examples a couple having plate flaws SG109a.
565 6d deep dull purple & bright purple ordinary paper 4th printing November 1942 plate 3 75.00

bottom left corner marginal (from right hand pane) having selvedge on two sides unmounted
mint block of 4 row 9/1-2 & 10/1-2 with stamp row 9/2 showing extensive hand retouching to
the shading behind the King's head. Block shows continuous jubilee line over the gutter
selvedge which was broken on later printings of plate 3 after 1947. Although the November
1942 printing was from plate 2 the records suggest and this block confirms that this printing
was from plate 3 and possibly also part from plate 2 SG109a.
566 6d deep dull purple & bright purple ordinary paper 4th printing November 1942 plate 3 30.00
bottom left corner marginal (from left hand pane) having selvedge on two sides mint (top pair
mounted bottom pair unmounted with toned gum) block of 4 row 9/1-2 & 10/1-2 showing
possible hand retouching to the shading behind the King's head SG109a.
567 6d deep dull purple & bright purple ordinary paper 4th printing November 1942 plate 3 block 75.00
of 4 very fine used having single central strike of Official Paid St Kitts single ring cds dated 14
May 1945 all showing hand retouching to the shading behind the King's head. Ex Murray
Payne auction 5 29 September 2009 lot 465 stating "A remarkable combination" SG109a.
568 6d deep dull purple & bright purple ordinary paper 4th printing November 1942 plate 3 x 6 40.00
mounted mint and 4 used all showing hand retouching mainly to the shading behind the
King's head plus 14 mounted mint and 1 used example not retouched SG109a.
569 6d deep dull purple & bright purple ordinary paper 6th printing May 1944 (London release) 40.00
plate 2 top left corner marginal block of 12 (rows 1/1-6 & 2/1-6) having selvedge on three
sides from left pane unmounted mint with extensive tone marks on gum. Plate 2 in selvedge
above stamp row 1/2 lacking key plate flaw stamp row 2/5 with this being the only printing
from plate 2 without this flaw. Also shows key plate flaw stamp 2/2 which was corrected on
the following printing SG109a.
570 6d deep dull purple & bright purple ordinary paper 6th printing May 1944 (London release) 15.00
plate 2 block of 4 (rows 9/1-2 & 10/1-2) from left pane unmounted mint showing repairs to
plate flaws 9/1, 9/2 & 10/2 repaired SG109a.
571 6d deep dull purple & bright purple ordinary paper plate 2 bottom marginal pair row 10/1-2 15.00
mounted mint from November 1942 4th printing plus left marginal block of 4 unmounted mint
6th printing May 1944 (London release) with plate or repaired plate flaws SG109a.
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572 6d deep dull purple & bright purple ordinary paper plate 2 from 1943/44 printings x 2 mounted 15.00
mint and 7 used examples some plate flaws noted SG109a.
573 6d purple & deep magenta ordinary paper 7th printing 1947 plate 3 top right corner marginal 20.00

mint (mounted once in selvedge stamps unmounted) block of 4 with stamps ex row 1/5, 1/6
and 2/6 showing plate flaws SG109b.

574 6d purple & deep magenta ordinary paper 7th printing 1947 plate 3 x 2 blocks of 6 (3 x 2) left 15.00
pane both fine used. First block top marginal rows 1/1-3 & 2/1-3 with plate 3 in selvedge
second block rows 3/1-3 & 4/1-3 both blocks show plate flaws SG109b.

575 6d purple & deep magenta ordinary paper 7th printing 1947 plate 3 x 2 mounted mint and 1 15.00
fine used singles plus top left corner marginal plate block of 4 unmounted mint all left pane
with plate flaws plus "L" in "LEEWARD" undamaged ex row 1/1 in block SG109b.

576 6d purple & deep magenta ordinary paper 8th printing 1948 plate 3 horizontal strip of 3 and 10.00
single all mounted mint showing scratched duty plate flaws SG109b.

577 6d purple & deep magenta ordinary paper 8th printing 1948 plate 3 x 33 used examples 20.00
including vertical strip of 3 and 2 pairs maybe some plate flaws SG109b.

578 6d purple & deep magenta ordinary paper 8th printing 1948 plate 3 mounted mint single ex 20.00

row 1/6 & right marginal horizontal pair row 1/5-6 unmounted mint plus horizontal strip of 4
row 1/3-6 & single row 1/3 both used all showing various plate flaws SG109b.

579 6d purple & deep magenta ordinary paper 9th printing 1949 (London release) plate 3 top right 15.00
corner marginal unmounted mint block of 4 stamp row 1/5 showing plate flaws SG109b.
580 6d purple & deep magenta ordinary paper 9th printing 1949 (London release) plate 3 top left 30.00

corner marginal plate block of 4 unmounted mint bottom right corner marginal plate block of 4
mounted twice in selvedge stamps unmounted and bottom right corner marginal single
unmounted mint showing repairs to plate flaws SG109b.
581 6d purple & deep magenta ordinary paper unmounted mint single from 9th printing 1949 15.00
(London release) plate 3 plus 17 used examples including block of 11 strip of 3 and single on
piece some showing plate flaws or plate scratches SG109b.
582 6d purple & deep magenta ordinary paper 9th printing 1949 (London release) plate 3 right 15.00
marginal (from left pane) block of 4 plus top right corner marginal row 1/6 (from left pane no
value tablet flaw) both unmounted mint mounted mint single and 3 used examples some
showing plate flaws SG109b.

583 6d purple & deep magenta ordinary paper 9th printing 1949 (London release) plate 3 x 33 25.00
used examples some showing plate flaws SG109b.
584 6d purple & deep magenta ordinary paper 10th printing September 1949 (London release 12.00

date March 1950) plate 3 bottom right corner horizontal plate with flaw ex row 10/6 repaired
but new flaw on this printing SG109b.
585 6d purple & deep magenta ordinary paper 10th printing September 1949 (London release 15.00
date March 1950) plate 3 block of 4 lightly mounted mint with top left stamp showing hand
retouch to first "L" plus brush mark between "L" & "E" and bottom right stamp shows shaved
"DS" in "ISLANDS" flaw SG109b.
586 6d purple & deep magenta ordinary paper 11th printing June 1951 (London release date 20.00
October 1951) plate 3 top right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint having usual
upside down perfs with appearence of mark in top selvedge above stamp row 1/5. Duty plate
and key plate flaws on all stamps except 2/5 SG109b.

587 6d purple & deep magenta ordinary paper 12th printing late 1952 plate 3 mounted mint single 30.00
from row 8/1 left pane Damaged "N" of "Revenue" flaw only found on this printing SG109b.
588 6d purple & deep magenta ordinary paper 11th or 12th printings plate 3 x 9 mounted mint 35.00

singles and 9 fine used singles some having plate flaws SG109b.
KING GEORGE VI 1/- VALUE
589 1/- black/emerald chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing bottom marginal horizontal mint 15.00
pair ex row 10/1 & 10/2 both showing plate flaws mounted once in selvedge stamps
unmounted having usual streaky gum tone SG110.

590 1/- black/emerald chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing unmounted mint SG110. 4.00
591 1/- black/emerald chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing x 14 mounted mint SG110. 20.00
592 1/- black/emerald chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing top marginal unmounted mint 60.00

block of 9 (3 x 3) perf seperation between rows 4 & 5 from right pane having usual streaky
gum tone ex rows 1/4-6, 2/4-6 & 3/4-6 all showing plate flaws including Halward 51, 54, 55 &
56 with sheet number 014 in selvedge above stamp 1/6 SG110.
593 1/- black/emerald chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing showing "Short I" flaw ex row 1/4 15.00
right pane unused (no gum) SG110. Lot includes two used and one unmounted mint from 4th
printing November 1942 with flaw repaired however the "Short I" has become a "Long I".
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594 1/- black/emerald chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing ex row 3/1 right plate showing 7.50
Halward 56a flaw mounted mint much lighter than usual gum tone SG110.

595 1/- black/emerald chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing x 2 both ex row 3/6 right plate 15.00
showing Halward 55 flaw mounted mint having usual streaky gum tone SG110.

596 1/- black/emerald chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing x 12 mounted mint and 15 used 70.00
most showing flaws including Halward 52 SG110.

597 1/- black/emerald chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing x 22 mounted mint and 1 used 100.00
most showing flaws including Halward 52 & 56¢ SG110.

598 1/- black/emerald chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing showing "DI" flaw ex row 9/6 right  150.00

pane which was on KGV 1931 & 1936 printings plus KGVI 1938 printing. Very lightly mounted
mint having usual streaky gum tone (much lighter than usual) with light tone mark visible from
front top right SG110a.
599 1/- black/emerald chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing bottom right corner marginal plate  300.00
1 block of 4 right pane with stamp ex row 9/6 "DI" flaw which was on KGV 1931 & 1936
printings plus KGVI 1938 printing. Stamps row 10/5 & 10/6 show flaws including Halward 52
with top pair lightly mounted mint rest unmounted mint usual streaky gum tone SG110/110a.
600 1/- black/emerald chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing showing "DI" flaw ex row 9/6 right  120.00
pane which was only on KGV 1931 & 1936 printings plus KGVI 1938 printing fine used with
cancellation away from flaw SG110a.
601 1/- black/emerald and 1/- grey & black/emerald a small study of duty plate flaw "Damaged 20.00
letters in country name" Halward 51 ex row 1/6 right pane comprising 1938 plate 1 one
mounted mint and two used March 1942 plate 3 two used August 1942 plate 2 one mint and
1943 plate 2 top right corner marginal mint displayed on album page SG110/110ba.

602 1/- black/emerald ordinary paper March 1942 plate 3 printing x 4 mint and 3 used examples 10.00
with some flaws noted SG110b.

603 1/- grey & black/emerald ordinary paper August 1942 plate 2 printing x 14 mounted mint and 50.00
15 used examples some with plated flaws SG110ba.

604 1/- grey & black/emerald ordinary paper August 1942 plate 2 printing bottom right corner right 25.00

pane horizontal pair unmounted mint with plate number 2 in selvedge with stamp row 10/5
showing "Serrated edge" flaw (Halward 2) plus 10/6 showing plate flaws SG110ba.

605 1/- black/emerald ordinary paper July 1943 plate 2 printing block of 4 rows 6/5-6 & 7/5-6 plus 25.00
two unplated singles mounted mint all showing plate flaws SG110b.
606 1/- black/emerald ordinary paper 1944 final printing from plate 2 top left corner marginal with 20.00

duty plate number 2 in selvedge row 1/1 left pane unmounted bottom. Marginal plate number
single row 10/5 right pane mounted mint plus bottom marginal single unmounted mint from
row 10/3 right pane all showing plate flaws SG110b.

607 1/- black/emerald ordinary paper 1943 printings from plate 2 x 8 mounted mint and 12 used 30.00
examples some with plate flaws SG110b.
608 1/- black/emerald ordinary paper matching right marginal unmounted mint blocks of 4 from 300.00

1947 7th and 1948 8th printings rows 3/5-6 & 4/5-6 right pane with plate flaws plus 1948
block has some hand retouching to background of King's head which distorts his forehead
(very scarce). Lot includes a 1948 mounted mint row 3/5 with no retouching SG110b.
609 1/- black/emerald ordinary paper from new duty plate 1944 plate 2 printing left pane block of 4 30.00
rows 9/1-2 & 10/1-2 very fine used with part of two Road Town Tortola WI double ring cds
dated 22 November 1944 showing duty plate flaw on stamp row 10/1, keyplate flaws on
stamps row 9/1-2 and 10/2 have been repaired. Lot includes used single from row 10/1 left
pane with same duty plate flaw SG110b.
610 1/- black (Intense shade)/emerald ordinary paper from plate 3 1947 7th printing bottom left 60.00
corner part sheet of 20 (4 x 5) rows 6 to 10 stamps 1 to 4 mounted on two stamps and three
times in selvedge rest unmounted mint with listed plate flaws SG110b.

611 1/- black/emerald ordinary paper from new duty plate 1944 plate 2 printing right marginal 30.00
block of 6 (3 x 2) from right pane unmounted mint SG110b.
612 1/- black/emerald ordinary paper from new duty plate 2 1944 plate 3 printing top left corner 30.00

marginal block of 4 from left pane unmounted mint showing duty plate number 2 above stamp
row 1/1 and plate number 3 above stamp row 1/2 with plated flaws SG110b.

613 1/- black/emerald ordinary paper top marginal single ex row 1/1 from 1944 new duty plate 2 10.00
1944 plate 3 printing duty plate number 2 in selvedge above stamp unmounted mint mounted
once on front of selvedge SG110b.

614 1/- black/emerald ordinary paper 1944 new duty plate 2 1947 plate 3 7th printing unmounted 20.00
mint and two fine used singles all with plate flaws plus unmounted mint block of 4 3/1-2 &
4/1-2 1948 8th printing with key and duty plate flaw on stamp row 4/2 SG110b.
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KING GEORGE VI 1/- VALUE (contd.)

615 1/- black/emerald ordinary paper 1944 new duty plate 2 1944 to 1951 plate 3 4th to 9th 30.00
printings x 19 unmounted mint or mounted mint examples including block of 4 and two top
marginals with 3 having identified duty or key plate flaws SG110b.

616 1/- black/emerald ordinary paper 1944 new duty plate 2 1947 to 1951 plate 3 7th 8th or 9th 40.00
printings x 3 mounted mint and 16 fine used (some on piece, pairs and blocks of 4) with
some showing hand retouching and few with identified duty or key plate flaws SG110b.

617 1/- black/emerald ordinary paper from plate 3 1947 7th printing left pane left marginal 30.00
unmounted mint block of 4 rows 2/1-2 & 3/1-2 with heavy black printing SG110b.

618 1/- black/emerald ordinary paper plate 3/4 printings 5 mounted mint & 16 used most with duty 40.00
or key plate flaws mainly ex rows 2/3 or 3/3 left plate damaged "2nd S" SG110b.

619 1/- black & grey/emerald ordinary paper November 1942 plate 2 printing x 3 mounted mint 50.00
and 11 used examples some with plated flaws SG110bb.

620 1/- black & grey/emerald ordinary paper November 1942 plate 2 printing with plate flaw 5/2 20.00
left pane in full state which was repaired before 1943 printing mounted mint SG110bb.

621 1/- black & grey/emerald ordinary paper mounted mint SG110bb. 20.00

622 1/- black & grey/emerald ordinary paper x 5 mounted mint (couple light tone marks on gum) 50.00
and 2 fine used examples SG110bb.

623 1/- black & grey/emerald ordinary paper fine used SG110bb. 3.00

KING GEORGE VI 2/- VALUE
624 2/- reddish purple & blue/blue chalk surface paper (usual streaky toned gum) 2/- reddish 12.00

purple & blue/blue ordinary paper and 2/- deep purple & blue/blue all lightly mounted mint
SG111,111a & 111ab.
625 2/- reddish purple & blue/blue chalk surface paper from 1938 plate 1 printing showing the only 30.00
major duty plate flaw on this value ex row 1/5 right pane "Damaged base of "ISL" of "ISLAND"
(Halward 57) mounted mint having usual streaky toned gum SG111.

626 2/- reddish purple & blue/blue chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing bottom right corner 7.50
marginal example mounted mint usual streaky toned gum with some creasing SG111.

627 2/- reddish purple & blue/blue chalk surface paper from 1938 plate 1 printing x 8 mounted 30.00
mint (usual toned gum) and 5 used examples couple minor flaws noted SG111.

628 2/- reddish purple & blue/blue ordinary paper from scarcer plate 2 March 1942 2nd printing X 25.00
2 mounted mint and 5 used examples SG111a.

629 2/- reddish purple & blue/blue ordinary paper from plate 2 1943 3rd printing top right corner 20.00

block of 4 from left pane ex rows 1/5-6 and 2/5-6 with selvedge on two sides with stamp row
2/5 showing plate flaw unmounted mint SG111a.

630 2/- reddish purple & blue/blue ordinary paper plate 2 bottom marginal mounted mint example 10.00
from 1944 4th printing ex row 10/5 right pane with "Serrated edge" flaw repaired SG111a.

631 2/- reddish purple & blue/blue ordinary paper from 1943 or 1944 3rd/4th printings x 18 mint 50.00
examples including 1 with possible hand retouch and 25 used stamps SG111la.

632 2/- deep purple & blue/blue ordinary paper from 1947 plate 3 printing showing the only major 15.00

duty plate flaw on this value ex row 1/5 right pane "Damaged base of "ISL" of "ISLAND"
(Halward 57) mounted mint SG111ab.

633 2/- deep purple & blue/blue ordinary paper 1947 plate 3 5th printing block of 4 ex rows 2/1-2 20.00
& 3/1-2 right pane unmounted mint stamps rows 2/1 & 3/1-2 show minor flaws SG111ab.
634 2/- deep purple & blue/blue ordinary paper from 1948 plate 3 printing top right corner 35.00

marginal unmounted mint block of 6 (3 x 2) showing the only major duty plate flaw on this
value ex row 1/5 right pane "Damaged base of "ISL" of "ISLAND" (Halward 57). Key plate
flaws on stamps ex rows 1/5 and 2/4 SG111ab.

635 2/- deep purple & blue/blue ordinary paper from 1948 plate 3 printing showing the only major 15.00
duty plate flaw on this value ex row 1/5 right pane "Damaged base of "ISL" of "ISLAND"
(Halward 57) mounted mint SG111ab.

636 2/- deep purple & blue/blue ordinary paper from 1951 plate 3 printing showing the only major 15.00
duty plate flaw on this value ex row 1/5 right pane "Damaged base of "ISL" of "ISLAND"
(Halward 57) fine used SG111ab.

637 2/- deep purple & blue/blue ordinary paper from 1948 plate 3 6th printing bottom right corner 20.00
marginal plate block of 4 ex rows 9/5-6 & 10/5-6 from right pane unmounted mint with stamp
row 10/6 minor duty plate flaws SG111ab.

638 2/- deep purple & blue/blue ordinary paper from 1951 plate 3 7th printing top left corner 20.00
marginal plate block of 4 ex rows 1/1-2 & 2/1-2 from left pane unmounted mint with stamp
row 2/1 minor duty plate flaw SG111ab.

639 2/- deep purple & blue/blue ordinary paper from 1947-51 plate 3 printing x 30 mounted mint 70.00
and 12 used stamps with a couple of minor flaws noted SG111ab.

- 26 -



Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
KING GEORGE VI 5/- VALUE

640 5/- green & red/yellow chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing showing unlisted flaw white 15.00
dot in centre of "V" of "FIVE" lightly mounted mint SG112.

641 5/- green & red/yellow chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing showing left pane constant 20.00
plate flaw ex row 4/1 unmounted mint SG112.

642 5/- green & red/yellow chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing showing left pane constant 15.00
plate flaw ex row 4/1 fine used SG112.

643 5/- green & red/yellow chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing showing left pane constant 15.00

plate flaw ex row 1/1 plus duty plate flaw damge to "WA" of "LEEWARD" and short "I" of
ISLANDS" fine used SG112.
644 5/- green & red/yellow chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing top marginal mint block of 4 100.00
ex rows 1/3-4 and 2/3-4 all showing left pane constant plate flaws. Mounted once in selvedge
all stamps unmounted usual slightly steaky gum. Stamp ex row 1/3 has duty plate flaw swan
necked final "S" in "ISLANDS" SG112.
645 5/- green & red/yellow chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing top left corner marginal dog 30.00
leg block of 3 (with plate 1 in selvedge above stamp row 1/2) comprising row 1/1-2 and row
2/1 each showing left pane constant keyplate flaws plus stamp ex row 1/1 plus duty plate flaw
damge to "WA" of "LEEWARD" and short "I" of ISLANDS" fine used SG112.

646 5/- green & red/yellow chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing showing broken "E" flaw ex 450.00
row 4/3 of left pane lightly mounted mint with usual slightly steaky gum SG112a.

647 5/- green & red/yellow chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing showing broken "E" flaw ex 450.00
row 4/3 of left pane lightly mounted mint with usual slightly steaky gum SG112a.

648 5/- green & red/yellow chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing block of 4 rows 4/2-3 and 650.00

5/2-3 from left pane with stamp 4/3 showing broken "E" flaw 4/3 plus stamps row 4/2 & 5/2
constant keyplate flaws. Lightly mounted mint without usual slightly steaky gum SG112a.

649 5/- green & red/yellow chalk surface paper 1938 printing plate 1 (mounted mint) plus 5/- 75.00
green & red/yellow ordinary paper 1943 printing plate 2 (lightly mounted mint) and another
copy from 1944 printing plate 2 (unmounted mint) showing progressive change in the
damage of the damaged "A" in "LEEWARD" flaw Halward 61 (SG unlisted) from left pane ex
row 6/4 SG112/112b x 2.

650 5/- green & red/yellow chalk surface paper 1938 printing plate 1 and 5/- green & redfyellow 50.00
ordinary paper 1943 printing plate 2 fine used showing change in damage of the damaged
"A" in "LEEWARD" flaw Halward 61 (SG unlisted) left pane ex row 6/4 SG112/112b.

651 5/- green & red/yellow chalk surface paper 1938 printing plate 1 and 5/- green & red/yellow 50.00
ordinary paper 1944 printing plate 2 showing damaged second "S" of "ISLANDS" flaw
(Halward 61A - SG unlisted) left pane ex row 1/3 both mounted mint SG112/112b.

652 5/- green & red/yellow ordinary paper 1943 plate 2 printing top left corner marginal horizontal 30.00
pair having plate number 2 in selvedge above stamp row 1/2 from left pane with stamp row
1/1 showing letters in the name have been carefully repaired and stamp row 1/2 showing
longer left leg of "A" in "LEEWARD" unmounted mint SG112b.

653 5/- green & red/yellow ordinary paper 1943 plate 2 printing from left pane ex row 4/3 showing  300.00
broken "E" flaw Halward 60 lightly mounted mint SG112b.

654 5/- green & red/yellow ordinary paper 1943 printing plate 2 damaged value tablet retouched 125.00
by hand variety Halward 59 (SG unlisted) left pane ex row 3/5 mounted mint SG112b.

655 5/- green & red/yellow ordinary paper 1943 printing plate 2 damaged value tablet retouched 150.00
by hand variety Halward 59 (SG unlisted) left pane ex row 3/5 lightly mounted mint SG112b.

656 5/- green & red/yellow ordinary paper 1944 printing plate 2 showing damaged second "S" of 25.00
"ISLANDS" flaw Halward 61A (SG unlisted) left pane ex row 1/3 mounted mint SG112b.

657 5/- green & red/yellow ordinary paper 1944 printing plate 2 showing damaged second "S" of 25.00

"ISLANDS" flaw Halward 61A (SG unlisted) left pane ex row 1/3 mounted mint. Different
shade to previous lot and different state of flaw SG112b.

658 5/- green & red/yellow ordinary paper possibly 1944 plate 2 printing from left pane ex row 1/1 15.00
showing letters in the name have been carefully repaired mounted mint SG112b.

659 5/- green & red/yellow ordinary paper possibly 1944 plate 2 printing from left pane ex row 1/2 15.00
showing longer left leg of "A" in "LEEWARD" longer mounted mint SG112b.

660 5/- bright green & red/yellow ordinary paper 1951 printing plate 3 mounted mint SG112c. 15.00

661 5/- bright green & red/yellow ordinary paper 1951 printing plate 3 different shade to previous 12.00
lot lightly mounted mint very minor damage to gum bottom right SG112c.

662 5/- bright green & red/yellow ordinary paper 1951 printing plate 3 bottom right corner marginal  800.00

block of 4 having plate number 3 in selvedge below stamp 10/5 and clearly showing that
perforations were applied upside down unmounted mint. Very scarce block with a plate
number pair realising £1,200 in Murray Payne's September 2009 auction SG112c.
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663 10/- bluish green & deep red/green from 1938 1st printing x 7 mounted mint examples all 200.00
having usual lightly toned gum with some minor flaws noted SG113.

664 10/- bluish green & deep red/green from 1938 1st printing very lightly mounted mint having 50.00
usual streaky toned gum showing head plate flaw 21b ex row 2/9 SG113.

665 10/- bluish green & deep red/green from 1938 1st printing very lightly mounted mint having 55.00
usual streaky toned gum showing head plate flaws 21b & 21d ex row 2/9 SG113.

666 10/- bluish green & deep red/green from 1938 1st printing top left corner missing fine used 20.00

with part Antigua 1941 cds having usual streaky toned gum showing head plate flaws 21b,
21c & 21d (trace) ex row 2/9 SG113.

667 10/- bluish green & deep red/green from 1938 1st printing lightly mounted mint having usual 300.00
streaky toned gum showing the damaged "Cliche" frame plate flaw Damage to "10/-" and
right value tablet ex row 4/8. Lower right scroll shaved not on first printing SG113.

668 10/- bluish green & deep red/green from 1938 1st printing top marginal example from row 1/6 50.00
perforated Specimen having two small scissor cuts bottom right not detracting unmounted
mint with usual streaky toned gum SG113s.

669 10/- bluish green & deep red/green from November 1938 1st printing mounted mint few lightly 50.00
toned perf tips on reverse from position 52 (row 5/4) on sheet showing different "Broken leaf
at left and shaved leaf below" flaw. Flaw on pearl by King's nose not on this printing SG113.

670 10/- pale green and dull red/green Williams Lea printing (following bomb damage to De La 500.00
Rue factory in 1940) 2nd printing March 1942 of only 98 sheets all of which were sent to
Leeward Islands very lightly mounted mint usual streaky gum tone. This example has the
"Break in top frame" which is constant on this printing only. Unkown to Yendall and thus
unlisted by him SG113a.

671 10/- pale green and dull red/green Williams Lea printing (following bomb damage to De La 500.00
Rue factory in 1940) 2nd printing March 1942 of only 98 sheets all of which were sent to
Leeward Islands very lightly mounted mint usual streaky gum tone. This example has the
"Break in top frame" which is constant on this printing only. Unkown to Yendall and thus
unlisted by him SG113a.

672 10/- pale green and dull red/green Williams Lea printing (following bomb damage to De La 150.00
Rue factory in 1940) 2nd printing March 1942 of only 98 sheets all of which were sent to
Leeward Islands very lightly mounted mint having usual dark even streaky gum SG113a.

673 10/- pale green and dull red/green Williams Lea printing (following bomb damage to De La 90.00
Rue factory in 1940) 2nd printing of March 1942 of only 98 sheets all of which were sent to
Leeward Islands fine used having part Antigua cds dated ?? 20 1944 SG113a.

674 10/- pale green & dull red/green ordinary paper Williams Lea printing (following bomb 200.00
damage to De La Rue factory in 1940) 2nd printing March 1942 of only 98 sheets all of which
were sent to Leeward Islands mounted mint having usual streaky toned gum showing head
plate flaw HPF4 "Shaved scroll and broken leaf" ex row 1/4 SG113a.

675 10/- pale green & dull red/green ordinary paper Williams Lea printing (following bomb 150.00
damage to De La Rue factory in 1940) 2nd printing March 1942 of only 98 sheets all of which
were sent to Leeward Islands lightly mounted mint usual streaky toned gum with small
surface scuff on King's neck and head plate flaws HPF21a & 21e ex row 2/9 SG113a.

676 10/- pale green & dull red/green ordinary paper Williams Lea printing (following bomb 400.00
damage to De La Rue factory in 1940) 2nd printing March 1942 of only 98 sheets all of which
were sent to Leeward Islands mounted mint usual streaky toned gum showing the damaged
"Cliche" frame plate flaw Damage to "10/-" and "right value tablet" plus lower right scroll
shaved ex row 4/8 SG113a.

677 10/- green & red/green ordinary paper December 1943 3rd printing x 5 mint copies SG113b. 100.00

678 10/- green & red/green ordinary paper December 1943 3rd printing mounted mint usual toned 50.00
gum frame flaw 13 "Break in outer frame by "N" of "Revenue" ex row 2/1 SG113b.

679 10/- green & red/green December 1943 3rd printing mounted mint usual streaky toned gum 50.00
(light stain around name tablet) with head plate flaws HPF21b & 21c ex row 2/9 SG113b.

680 10/- green & red/green from March 1942 3rd printing mounted mint usual streaky toned gum 50.00
head plate flaw HPF33 "Bulge on first flower to right of scallop” ex row 3/9 SG113b.

681 10/- green & red/green ordinary paper from December 1943 3rd printing lightly mounted mint 50.00
from position 47 (row 4/11) on sheet showing "Break in third leaf at left" SG113b.

682 10/- green & red/green ordinary paper from December 1943 3rd printing mounted mint from 50.00

position 52 (row 5/4) on sheet showing "Broken leaf at left and shaved leaf below" plus flaw
on pearl opposite King's nose SG113b.
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KING GEORGE VI 10/- VALUE (contd.)

683 10/- green & red/green ordinary paper from December 1943 3rd printing lightly mounted mint ~ 300.00
lighter than usual streaky toned gum with minor perf damge right side with damaged "Cliche"
frame plate flaw Damage to "10/-" and "right value tablet" which has been hand retouched
plus lower right scroll shaved and head plate flaw in lower right scroll ex row 4/8 SG113b.

684 10/- deep green & deep vermilion/green ordinary paper from June 1944 4th printing mounted 50.00
mint showing the damaged "Cliche" frame plate flaw Damage to "10/-" and "right value tablet"
which has been partialy repaired or hand painted (full stop after "Ten" still there" plus lower
right scroll shaved ex row 4/8 SG113c.

685 10/- deep green & deep vermilion/green ordinary paper from June 1944 4th printing bottom 50.00
marginal mounted mint from position 50 (row 5/2) on sheet showing "Repair to shoulder at
right" HPF50ii SG113c.

686 10/- deep green & deep vermilion/green ordinary paper from June 1944 4th printing mounted 50.00
mint from position 54 (row 5/6) on sheet showing "Dent in lower left scroll* SG113c.
687 10/- deep green & deep vermilion/green ordinary paper from June 1944 4th printing 50.00

unmounted mint bottom marginal example showing plate number 1 in selvedge from position
59 (row 5/11) on sheet SG113c.

688 10/- deep green & deep vermilion/green ordinary paper from June 1944 4th printing X 6 125.00
mounted mint examples some minor flaws noted SG113c.

689 10/- deep green & deep vermilion/green from June 1944 4th printing mounted mint showing 50.00
head plate flaw HPF36 "Flattened Top Right Scroll" ex row 3/12 SG113c.

690 10/- deep green & deep vermilion/green emerald back ordinary paper from 4th printing June 50.00
1944 mounted mint head plate flaws HPF15a 15b (this inked in) & 15c ex row 2/3 SG113c.

691 10/- deep green & deep vermilion/green ordinary paper from June 1944 4th printing 50.00

unmounted mint showing head plate flaw HPF1 Lower left scroll flattened to right of "G" of
"Postage" ex row 1/1 SG113c.

692 10/- deep green & deep vermilion/green (emerald back) ordinary paper from June 1944 4th 40.00
printing mounted mint showing head plate flaw HPF2a "Joined Pearls" ex row 1/2 SG113c.
693 10/- deep green & deep vermilion/green ordinary paper from June 1944 4th printing top 100.00

marginal mint block of 4 from positions 3 & 4 and 15 & 16 lightly mounted once in selvedge
only stamps all unmounted showing listed head plate flaws SG113c.

694 10/- deep green & deep vermilion/green (emerald back) ordinary paper from June 1944 4th 50.00
printing top marginal unmounted mint showing head plate flaw HPF12 "Broken Leaf at Lower
right" ex row 1/12 SG113c.

695 10/- deep green & deep vermilion/green ordinary paper from June 1944 4th printing lightly 50.00
mounted mint showing the damaged "Cliche" frame plate flaw Damage to "10/-" and "right
value tablet" which has been partially repaired or hand painted plus lower right scroll shaved
ex row 4/8 SG113c.

KING GEORGE VI £1 VALUE

696 £1 brown-purple & black/red perf 14 chalk surface paper 1938 1st printing mounted mint 60.00
having usual streaky gum tone SG114.

697 £1 brown-purple & black/red perf 14 chalk surface paper 1938 1st printing x 3 copies all 200.00
mounted mint usual streaky gum tone SG114.

698 £1 purple & black/carmine perf 14 chalk surface paper March 1942 3rd printing lightly 20.00
mounted mint SG114a.

699 £1 purple & black/carmine perf 14 chalk surface paper March or October 1942 3rd/4th 160.00
printing x 8 mounted mint and 2 fine used examples SG114a.

700 £1 purple & black/carmine perf 14 chalk surface paper October 1942 4th printing top marginal 20.00

example mounted in selvedge only stamp unmounted mint usual lightly crazed gum. From
position 2 on sheet as evidenced by dent in Jubilee line. "Joined Pearls" variety from this
position only on later printings SG114a.
701 £1 purple & black/carmine perf 14 chalk surface paper October 1942 4th printing top marginal 25.00
example mounted on front of selvedge only stamp unmounted mint usual lightly crazed gum.
From position 10 having HPF10a SG114a.

702 £1 purple & black/carmine perf 14 chalk surface paper October 1942 4th printing mounted 25.00
mint usual lightly crazed gum. From position 12 having HPF12a SG114a.

703 £1 purple & black/carmine perf 14 chalk surface paper October 1942 4th printing lightly 25.00
mounted mint usual lightly crazed gum. From position 21 having HPF21a & 21e SG114a.

704 £1 purple & black/carmine perf 14 chalk surface paper October 1942 4th printing fine used 25.00
from position 22 having HPF22a & 22b SG114a.

705 £1 purple & black/carmine perf 14 chalk surface paper October 1942 4th printing lightly 100.00

mounted mint usual lightly crazed gum from position 24 on sheet having HPF24a "Damaged
leaf at right” scarce item stated as very rare in Yendall 1st edition SG114a.
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KING GEORGE VI £1 VALUE (contd.)

706 £1 purple & black/carmine perf 14 chalk surface paper October 1942 4th printing mounted 20.00
mint bottom marginal example usual lightly crazed gum which is lightly toned. From position
51 having HPF51 SG114a.

707 £1 purple & black/carmine perf 14 chalk surface paper October 1942 4th printing bottom 20.00
marginal example lightly mounted in selvedge stamp unmounted having lightly toned gum.
From position 53 having HPF53 SG114a.

708 £1 purple & black/carmine perf 14 chalk surface paper October 1942 4th printing very lightly 650.00
mounted mint usual lightly crazed gum from position 60 having HPF60 "Broken lower right
scroll" which is very scarce SG114ae.

709 £1 purple & black/carmine perf 14 chalk surface paper October 1942 4th printing lightly 750.00
mounted mint usual lightly crazed gum position 17 with HPF17a "Gash in chin" SG114af.
710 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper June 1944 6th printing top 25.00

marginal example unmounted mint (light bend on selvedge) from position 2 on sheet having
HPF2a "Joined Pearls" SG114b.

711 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper June 1944 6th printing lightly 20.00
mounted from position 9 on sheet having HPF9 "White Lip" SG114b.
712 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper June 1944 6th printing top right 25.00

corner mint marginal example mounted twice in selvedge stamp unmounted from position 12
on sheet having HPF12 "Broken leaf lower right" SG114b.

713 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper December 1943 5th printing 20.00
mounted mint from position 20 on sheet having HPF20 "Flaw by neck" SG114b.

714 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper December 1943 5th printing 25.00
lightly mounted mint from position 22 on sheet having HPF22a & 22b SG114b.

715 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper June 1944 6th printing left marginal 20.00
mounted in selvedge stamp unmounted mint position 25 on sheet with HPF25 SG114b.

716 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper December 1943 5th printing 20.00
mounted mint from position 28 on sheet having HPF28a SG114b.

717 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper December 1943 5th printing 20.00
mounted mint from position 36 on sheet having HPF36 "Flattened top right scroll* SG114b.

718 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper June 1944 6th printing right 22.00
marginal unmounted mint position 36 on sheet HPF36 "Flattened top right scroll* SG114b.

719 £1 brown-purple (reddish purple shade) & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper 50.00

December 1943 5th printing horizontal strip of 3 unmounted mint from positions 37 to 39 on
sheet having HPF37 & 39 SG114b.
720 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper June 1944 6th printing bottom 600.00
left corner marginal mint block of 4 from positions 37/38 & 49/50 (rows 4/1-2 & 5/1-2) on
sheet having HPF37, 38 & 49 "Missing Pearl" SG114ba.

721 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper December 1943 5th printing 15.00
mounted mint position 49 on sheet with small surface scuffs at right HPF49a SG114b.

722 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper December 1943 5th printing 15.00
mounted mint from position 51 on sheet having HPF51 SG114b.

723 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper June 1944 6th printing very 15.00
lightly mounted mint from position 51 on sheet having HPF51 SG114b.

724 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper December 1943 5th printing 15.00
mounted mint from position 52 on sheet having HPF52 SG114b.

725 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper June 1944 6th printing mounted 15.00
mint from position 52 on sheet with HPF52 SG114b.

726 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper from position 52 showing 20.00

"Broken Leaf" and "Flaw on pearl opposite King's nose" varieties mounted mint displayed on
A4 typed up illustrated page for display detailing flaws on position 52 of sheet SG114b.

727 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper June 1944 6th printing mounted 15.00
mint bottom marginal from position 54 on sheet having HPF54 SG114b.

728 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper June 1944 6th printing mounted 15.00
mint bottom marginal from position 55 on sheet having HPF55 SG114b.

729 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon perf 14 chalk surface paper from December 1943 or June 75.00
1944 5th/6th printings x 8 mounted mint examples SG114b.

730 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing x 6 mounted mint 60.00

examples including one with apparent hand retouching to 3rd leaf down at left and another
with break in large leaf at right SG114c.
731 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing mint top left corner 15.00
example mounted once in selvedge stamp unmounted mint showing HPF1 "Damage to
shading in front of King's Face" ex row 1/1. HPF1a & 1b not present on this printing SG114c.
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732 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing unmounted mint top 60.00
marginal block of 4 stamp positions 3 & 4 and 15 & 16 (row 1/3-4 & 2/3-4) showing HPF3 4
15a 15b & 16a SG114c.

733 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing lightly mounted mint 14.00
showing HPF3 from position 3 (row 1/3) on sheet SG114c.

734 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing lightly mounted mint 14.00
showing HPF4 from position 4 (row 1/4) on sheet SG114c.

735 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from position 4 on sheet showing "Blunted second leaf down 25.00
on left side of stamp" unmounted mint SG114c variety.

736 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing top marginal mounted in 18.00
selvedge only stamp unmounted with HPF6a & 6b position 6 (row 1/6) on sheet SG114c.

737 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing unmounted mint showing 18.00
HPF8a 8b & 8c from position 8 (row 1/8) on sheet SG114c.

738 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing mounted mint showing 12.00
HPF8a from position 8 (row 1/8) on sheet SG114c.

739 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 December 1951 7th printing very lightly mounted mint HPF9 14.00
from position 9 (row 1/9) on sheet with break in shading behind King's head SG114c

740 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing top marginal unmounted 18.00
mint showing HPF10b from position 10 (row 1/10) on sheet SG114c

741 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing top right marginal block of 60.00

4 positions 11/12 & 23/24 (row 1/11-12 & 2/23-24) on sheet with sheet number 020 in
selvedge above stamp 1/12. Showing HPF12b & 24d plus repair to HPF23 very fine used
each having full strike of St John's Antigua cds dated 17 March 1952 SG114c.

742 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing mounted mint showing 12.00
HPF12 from position 12 (row 1/12) on sheet SG114c.

743 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing mounted mint showing 12.00
HPF13 from position 13 (row 2/1) on sheet SG114c.

744 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing unmounted mint showing 15.00
HPF14b with HPF14a not evident from position 14 (row 2/2) on sheet SG114c.

745 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing mounted mint showing 12.00
HPF15 from position 15 (row 2/3) on sheet SG114c.

746 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing unmounted mint showing 18.00

HPF24c & 24d with HPF24a & 24b repaired but 24b still evident. From position 24 (row 2/12)
on sheet SG114c.

747 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing unmounted mint showing 15.00
HPF31 from position 31 (row 3/7) on sheet SG114c.

748 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing mounted mint showing 12.00
HPF36 from position 36 (row 3/12) on sheet SG114c.

749 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing mounted mint showing 12.00
HPF37 from position 37 (row 4/1) on sheet SG114c.

750 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing mounted mint showing 12.00
HPF47 from position 47 (row 4/11) on sheet SG114c.

751 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing unmounted mint showing 15.00
HPF48 from position 48 (row 4/12) on sheet SG114c.

752 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing mounted mint showing 15.00
HPF49a & 49c from position 49 (row 5/1) on sheet SG114c.

753 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing unmounted mint showing 15.00
HPF54 from position 54 (row 5/6) on sheet SG114c.

754 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing mounted mint showing 15.00
HPF56 from position 56 (row 5/8) on sheet SG114c.

755 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing mounted mint showing 12.00
HPF57 from position 57 (row 5/9) on sheet SG114c.

756 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 from December 1951 7th printing lightly mounted mint bottom 15.00
marginal example showing HPF57 from position 57 (row 5/9) on sheet SG114c.

757 £1 violet & black/scarlet perf 13 December 1951 7th printing lightly mounted mint bottom 20.00

marginal plate number 1 in selvedge position 59 (row 5/11) on sheet SG114c.
QUEEN ELIZABETH Il
758 %c brown complete sheet of 100 plate 1 (first printing - selvedge not perforated) unmounted 10.00
mint showing listed "Loop" flaw row 2/2 plus many unlisted flaws including "Bump on North
East value tablet" row 2/2 "Crown flaw" ex row 4/2 "U" and "Broken Leaf" ex row 5/2 "L" flaw
ex row 6/3 "Damage to petal top left rosette” ex row 6/8 "Dent in top of right pillar" ex row
6/10 SG126/126a.
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QUEEN ELIZABETH Il (contd.)

%c brown top left corner plate 1 block of 6 (3 x 2) having plate number above stamps row 1 5.00
and 2 with stamp ex row 2/2 having "Loop" flaw from 2nd printing with perforations in left

selvedge unmounted mint SG126a.

Y%c brown 1st printing with "U" flaw & "Broken Leaf" ex row 5/2 unmounted mint SG126. 2.50
Yc brown 1st printing with "U" flaw & "Broken Leaf" ex row 5/2 fine used SG126. 2.50
Y%c brown plate flaw "Damage to petal on top left rosette” ex row 6/8 mounted mint SG126. 2.00
%c brown having "Dent in top of right pillar" ex row 6/10 lightly mounted mint SG126. 1.50
%c brown part sheet of 30 (3 x 10) from left side of sheet 1st printing (selvedge at left not 20.00

perforated) having selvedge on three sides and plate number 1 in selvedge above stamps

row 1/1 and 1/2. Shows various flaws including "Loop" flaw plus "bump" on North East value

tablet ex row 2/2 "Crown" flaw ex row 4/2 "U" flaw and "Broken Leaf" ex row 5/2 plus "L" flaw

row 6/3. Nice display piece all unmounted mint SG126/126a.

%c brown top left corner mint marginal block of 4 from 1st printing (selvedge at left not 5.00
perforated) with plate number 1 in selvedge above stamps row 1/1 and 1/2 with "Loop" flaw

plus "bump" on North East value tablet ex row 2/2 mounted once in selvedge stamps

unmounted SG126/126a.

%c brown having "Loop" flaw plus "bump" on North East value tablet ex row 2/2 from 1st 2.50
printing unmounted mint SG126a.

¢ brown having "Loop" flaw plus "bump" on North East value tablet ex row 2/2 from 1st 2.00
printing lightly mounted mint SG126a.

Yc brown having "Loop" flaw ex row 2/2 from 2nd printing unmounted mint SG126a. 2.00
%c brown having "Loop" flaw ex row 2/2 from 2nd printing lightly mounted mint SG126a. 1.50
1c grey complete sheet of 100 plate 1 (first printing - selvedge not perforated) unmounted 25.00

mint showing listed "Loop" flaw row 2/2 plus many unlisted flaws including "Nick inside top
outer frame line above "L" of LEEWARD" ex row 1/6 "Crown flaw" ex row 4/2 "U" and "Broken
Leaf" ex row 5/2 "Damage to petal top left rosette" ex row 6/8 "and "Dent in top of right pillar"
ex row 6/10 SG127/127a.

1c grey having "Dent in top of right pillar" ex row 6/10 mounted mint SG127. 2.50
1c grey having "Loop" flaw ex row 2/2 lightly mounted mint SG127a. 3.50
2c green complete sheet of 100 from plate 1 (first printing - selvedge not perforated) 30.00

unmounted mint showing listed "Loop" flaw row 2/2 plus many unlisted flaws including "Nick

inside top outer frame line above L of LEEWARD" ex row 1/6 "Crown flaw" ex row 4/2 "U"

and "Broken Leaf" ex row 5/2 "Damage to petal top left rosette" ex row 6/8 "Dent in top of

right pillar" ex row 6/10 and "Rounded lower left point of value tablet" ex row 10/10. Tiny

printers mark visible on edge of selvedge by stamp row 9/10 SG128/128a.

2c green having "Dent in top of right pillar" ex row 6/10 lightly mounted mint SG128. 2.50
2c green bottom right corner mint plate 1 block of 4 with plate numbers under stamps row 6.00
10/9 & 10/10 from second printing having perforations through side selvedge. Stamp row

10/10 shows "rounded lower left point of value tablet". Tiny printers mark visible on edge of

selvedge by stamp row 9/10 SG128.

2c green having nick inside top outer frame line above "L" of "LEEWARD" flaw ex row 1/6 2.00
mounted mint SG128.

2c green having "Loop" flaw lightly mounted mint SG128a. 4.00
3c yellow-orange & black complete sheet of 100 plate 1 (first printing - selvedge not 35.00

perforated) unmounted mint with SG listed "Loop" flaw row 2/2 plus unlisted flaws including

"Bump on North East value tablet" and "Small L on LEEWARD" both ex row 2/2 "Crown flaw"

ex row 4/2 "U" and "Broken Leaf" ex row 5/2 "L" flaw ex row 6/3 "Damage to petal top left

rosette” ex row 6/8 "Dent in top of right pillar" ex row 6/10 SG129/129a.

3c yellow-orange & black left marginal (Row 5 in black ink in selvedge) horizontal pair stamp 3.00
row 5/2 showing key plate flaw blob on "U" of "Revenue" along with "damaged second leaf at

right” mounted mint SG129.

3c yellow-orange & black Dent in top of right pillar ex row 6/10 lightly mounted mint SG129. 2.00
3c yellow-orange & black having "Loop" flaw plus "bump" on North East value tablet ex row 5.00
2/2 lightly mounted mint SG129a.

4c rose-red having "Loop" flaw plus "bump" on North East value tablet ex row 2/2 lightly 4.00
mounted mint SG130a.

5c¢ black & brown-purple having "Loop" flaw plus "bump" on North East value tablet ex row 4.00
2/2 lightly mounted mint SG131a.

8c ultramarine plate flaw "Damage to petal left rosette" ex row 6/8 mounted mint SG133. 2.00
24c black & green first printing having "Loop" flaw plus "bump" on North East value tablet ex 7.00
row 2/2 lightly mounted mint SG135a.

24c black & green second printing having "Loop" flaw ex row 2/2 mounted mint SG135a. 5.00
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787 $1.20 yellow-green & rose-red unmounted mint SG138. 2.00
788 $1.20 yellow-green & rose-red vertical pair very fine used having large part Basseterre St 2.00
Kitts single ring cds dated 8 June 1955 SG138.
789 $2.40 bluish-green & red lightly mounted mint SG139. 3.00
790 $2.40 bluish-green & red "Blob" in shading below crown ex row 3/6 mounted mint SG139. 9.00
791 $4.80 brown-purple & black mounted mint SG140. 3.50
792 $4.80 brown-purple & black ex row 4/6 showing "Scratch across pearl on crown at right" very 7.50
fine used SG140.
793 $4.80 brown-purple & black very fine used SG140. 3.00
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